IR £.99 P NFU AT e PR B

The Insolvency Act 1986 ] i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Astraeus Limited 04380108

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Birmingham District 8577 of 2011
Registry, Chancery Division

) Insert full We (a)
ime(s) and A P Beveridge M N Cropper AC O'Keefe
idress(es) of Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper
Iministrator(s) 10 Fleet Place 10 Fleet Place The Zemth Buillding
London London 26 Spring Gardens
EC4M 7RB EC4M 7RB Manchester
M2 1AB
lelete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
wplcable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 13 January 2012

Signed _
Joint Administrator

Dated 13. (. | 2.
ontact Details:
ou do not have to give any contact Michael Birch
formation in the box opposite but if Zolfo Cooper
wu do, it will help Companies House to The Zenith Buiiding
mtact you If there 1s a query on the 26 Spring Gardens
m Manchester

M2 1AB

WU

o
<
a
x
S
=
q
%)

\egistrar of Companies at -
21/01/2012 43y ‘Ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE

M IUIDUAY
A43 14/01/2012 #205
COMPANIFS HNI 1oE




Zc ZoLFO COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Report and Statement of
Proposals

Astraeus Limited - in Administration

13 January 2012




Astraeus Limited - 1p Admmmistration

Zc Z0OLFO COOPER

Contents

1 Statutory information .. . + ee tee vens eereseresnee teiesaeserensansnenneninee ou e eerersesies 4 s 1
2 Background to the AdmiImstration.. .coveee vvve voviinis cen tveenee sevennerene o on e eeererees ses aas 1
3 Admimstration strategy and objective ... .. . ... ... L oL L B
4 Joint Admimistrators’ receipts and payments . ... . .. ... ... . e e e e e e e 5
5 Fwanoal posttion... .. e s o e e ebes v e e e B .
6 Proposals . ... i el s cerie crrreer e e e veee e te e e e ereeeresrreireraessseaes 6
7 Exitroutes .. ... . . e e eheheessrans 4 seciiees beeeds se b ees e s e 4 siesssiesstierasie sevesss 7
8 Pre-admmstration costs . ©ee eere e iersesresserseiies seas seereee o4 teesesserseserass seeseeas 9
9 Joint Adrmimstrators’ remUREration ..... .iciiiiiiiiirriiiiinsiiiiirincssisniinr teassssnnts serrasrsres 9
10 Estimated outcome .. . Cne eee e e eereeesierrereeeiaseesereeesaiaiiee be seraaerens sreasens 10
11 Nextreport ... ... . e e e e s ieieeseees eraaeees © errrienee e eaeees 10
12 Meeting of creditors . e e e e e e et renaenens B B B
Appendices

Receipts and Payments Account for the penod 22 November 2011 to 6 January 2012....... Appendix A
Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 22 November 2011

together with a schedule of the Company creditors .. . . e . . . +«. . AppendixB
Time Analysis for the period 22 November 2011 to 6 January2012 . . . .. .. . AppendixC
Additional information n relation to Joint Administrators' remuneration pursuant

Statement of Insolvency Practice9 ... . . . .. .. e+ «e. ..AppendixD
Zolfc Cooper

The Zemth Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

t +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f +44 (0) 161 838 4501
© Zolfo Cooper 2012 All rights reserved WWW., ZOlfOCOOpeI'. com

Jont Adminmistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401 H




Astraeus Limited - 1n Administration
2~ 7o.ro Coorer

11

1.2

13

1.4

21

2.2

23

2.4

-

Statutory information
The registered number of Astraeus Limited {the Company) 15 04380108

The trachng address of the Company was Astraeus House, Faraday Court, Crawley, West
Sussex, RH10 9PU,

The registered office of the Company has been changed from Astraeus House, Faraday
Court, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 9PU to c/o Zolfo Cocper, The Zenith Building, 26 Sprng
Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB.

Details of the Company’s directors, secretary and shareholders are as follows:

— Date appointed Date Resigned Shares Held

Directors

Skarphedinn Berg Steinarsson 1 October 2010

Mano Anthony Fulgom 1 October 2010 14 August 2011
Patmi Haraldsson 3 November 2006

Secretary (Shadow Director)
Stephen Paul Clarke 8 may 2006

— Class of Shares No. Of Shares Held Issued Capital £

Shareholding
Eignarhaldsfelagid Fengur HF Ordinary 3,586,073 358,607
Exgnarhaldsfetagid Fengur HF Deferred 18,191,597 18,191,597

Background to the Administration

The Company’s principal activities were as a worldwide airline gperator, providing a variety
of options to 1ts customers including the leasing of arcraft only, piloted awrcraft and
arcraft wath full crews on both a short term and longer term basis.

This service allowed the Company’s customers to obtain additional capacity or avold
cancellations whilst their aircraft may be out of operation, grounded or being maintained
The Company leased all arcraft from third party lessors and did not own any aircraft
outright.

In recent years due to the difficult economic climate, the Company had lost a number of
long term contracts, leaving only one long term client remaining, being Iceland Express
(IEX) a related company This loss of revenue was exacerbated by the fact the Icelandic
summer season 15 shorter than n traditional UK charter markets,

The Company had been heavily reliant on support from 1ts shareholder {Parent), since 1t
was acquired in 2006 This suppert was in the form of funding 1njections and ongoing
operaticnal contracts with IEX. In addibon, more recently the Parent had reclassified
habibities into equaty in order to improve the Company’s net hability position and ease cash
flow pressures.

Joint Admmistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMAD1




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

2.5

26

27

2.8

29

210

2.1

212

213

214

2.15

216

z:: Z0oLFo COOPER

The Company had turnover of approximately £52 million n the penod to 21 November 2011;
however a high fixed cost base and sigmificant operating overheads meant that the Company
had been loss making for a sustained penod. Trading abilities were met as a result of
continued assistance from the Parent, however no formal funding agreement existed
between the two companes and thus financial backing was not guaranteed.

This, together with the econormic downturn resutting in cautious consumer spending habits,
and difficulties facing the airline industry 1n general lead to the Company’s auditors
including a matenal uncertainty in recent financial statements wath regard to the going
concern status of the Company

Notwithstanding this, operationally the Company had a successful summer season 1n 2011
with contracts being completed for Thomas Cook and Themson Holidays, wath the intention
of continuing these working relationships 1n 2012 However, over the key summer months
the businesses’ costs exceeded revenue and cash reserves were depleted. These reserves
were usually utilised dunng the traditionally quieter wanter months to cover costs.

A Cambodhan contract for three awcraft and a Chilean contract for two awcraft had been
confirmed for the winter season; however these contracts were subsequently cancelled.
The Company therefore took steps to source additional business in an effort to fill the gap
created by these lost contracts

During this time the Company also sought outside investment, appointing a strategic
nvestment partner to assist wath a turnaround plan and the 1dentification of interested
parties

By late October 2011 1t became clear that replacement contracts would not be agreed in
time and this was expected to have a significant impact on the Company’s cash
requirements. IEX provided financial support 1 the short term by paying November fiying
expenses and the Parent was asked to provide additional funding to support the turnaround
plan whilst interested parties were consulted This further support was dechned due to the
lack of guaranteed future income, estimated ongoing losses and the level of their existing
commitment

At the point the main shareholder withdrew financial support the board of directors, after
taking appropnate professional advice, resolved to cease trading, grounded all awrcraft and
informed the employees. Following this they applied to the Court for the appointment of
Admimistrators

As a result, Nick Cropper , Alastair Beveridge, and Anne O’Keefe, insolvency practitioners,
were appointed Joint Admamistrators of the Company by the directors on 22 November 2011,

Nick Cropper, Alastair Beveridge, and Anne O’Keefe are licensed 1n the UK by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

The Administration 1s registered w the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birrmngham
District Registry, under reference number 8577 of 2011.

There 1s currently one outstanding fixed charge held by TES Parts Limited over a piece of
equipment that the Jont Administrators believe 1s no longer 1n the Company’s possession.
The Joint Administrators have taken the necessary steps to contact the charge holder to
confirm the position and await their response

The EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Admimistration The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those Regulations. The
Company 15 based n the Umted Kingdom.

Joint Adrmimistrators® Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMAD




Astraeus Limited - in Admimistration
Zc LOLFO COOPER

2.17  In accordance with Paragraph 100 (2} of Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986, all
functions of the Joint Administrators are to be exercised by any orall of the Joint
Admanistrators

3 Administration strategy and objective

3.1 The Joint Admimstrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of
the following objectives

= rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

s achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be lkely 1f
the Company were wound up (without first being in Admimstration); or

» realising property 1n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.,

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives 15 detailed below.

32 The first objective under the Admimistration regime is based on the survaval of the Company
through a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVYA) or a Scheme of Arrangement (Scheme)
under part 26 of the Compames Act 2006.

33 In tins regard, following the appointment of the Joint Admnistrators, a teaser
document/process letter was sent to approximately 20 parties who were known to the Joint
Admirmistrators or who had contacted the Joint Adrmimstrators following appontment. These
Interested parties were asked to provide best and final offers for the shares 1n the Company
and for the Arcraft Operators Certificate (AOC) and other licenses owned by the Company.
The expectation was that a nominal value would be paid for the shares with the funds being
paid for the licenses forming a pot of momes which would then be distributed to the
creditors via the CVA

34 Three offers were received following which after careful consideration a preferred bhdder
was chosen. Immediately thereafter, this party was prowded with a funding agreement and
requested to provide the funding which had been detailed 1n the process letter as a
condition of any offer being accepted

3.5 This did not get finalised prior te the Christmas period and the Jont Adrmmistrators were
subsequently advised on 5 January 2012, that the preferred bidder had withdrawn Those
parties that had signed non-disclosure agreements as part of the onginal process were
contacted as were the two parties who had made offers

3.6 Unfortunately, one of the two under bidders was either incapable or unwilling to comply
with the terms requested n the process letter and the Joint Administrators therefore had
sertous doubts about their ability to conclude a transaction in the timescales required and
at a level which would have returned anything meamngful to the creditors. Discussions
continue with the remaining party to establish whether a transaction can be formulated

37 A conclusion of these discussions will be forthcoming 1n the next couple of days butif a
transaction cannot be formulated the Joint Admimstrators will move to the second
objective of the Admimstration being to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors
as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in
Admimstration) At the current time s 1t unclear whether this will be achievable given that
the business of the Company cannot be sold because the licenses are not transferable.
However, it may be that the Company’s rights to receive its entitlements under the
Ermissions Trading Scheme (see 3 17 below) are better protected in Admimstration as
compared to Ligwdation and that some value may be achievable wm due course

Joint Adminmistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMA401 3




Astraeus Limited - 1in Admumistration

Z: ZoLFOo COOPER

3.8 Alternatively the Joint Admimstrators will move onto the third purpose being realising
property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Steps on appointment and realisation of other assets

39 Following appointment the Joint Admimstrators and their staff attended the Company’s
premises and met with management to assess the financial position of the business All
employees had been informed not to attend work pror to the Admimistration and farmal
redundancy notifications were 1ssued immedhately following appointment. Asmall number
of staff were retained to assist the Joint Admimstrators wath updating financal information
and the 1dentification of assets

3.10  Aninventory and valuation of the Company’s assets was completed by the Joint
Admimstrators’ agent, Edward Symmons (the Agent) and preparations commenced for a
sale of stock and other chattel assets owned by the Company. Adverts were placed 1n
Auction News and Flight International and details were circulated to the Agent’s database
of approximately 33,000 contacts. This process 1s now substantially complete and it 1s
understood from the Agent that approximately £303,000 has been received to date from the
sale of spare parts, motor vehicles and certain aircraft equipment, There 15 some further
stock at third party locations and furniture and equipment at the Company's head office
which may yet yield value, estimated to be between £15,000 and £20,000.

3.11 The Company had a number of prepayments and deposits in its financial statements. A
review of the books and records has been conducted to assess the recoverability of these
amounts and 1t appears that there may be approximately £160,000 to collect. For prudence
however a value of £50,000 has been included 1n the Estimated Financial Position.

312  These parties have been wntten to requesting a refund of balances held and settlements of
£37,295 have been received to date. The Joint Admimistrators will continue to chase
outstanding amounts and take legal action 1if necessary.

3.13  Immediately prior to appointment the Bank of Scotland (the Bank) placed astop on the
Company’s bank accounts. At the date of appointment, cash at bank totalled approximately
£583,000, of which £470,000 has been recewved to date by the Joint Adminstrators.
Included within this amount was a VAT refund of approximately £60,000. It s expected that
the remaimng funds held by the Bank (totalling approximately £113,000) will be received
shortly

314 It should be noted that 1t had been suggested that some of these funds were held on Trust
for the benefit of certain creditors Legal advice has been taken (including legal Counsel’s
opimon) on how to treat these funds; advice suggests that no Trust existed and that the
funds should be available to the general body of creditors

315  In addition, the Bank held cash bands totalling approximately £1 5 milhon to cover the
Letters of Credit (LOC) issued to a number of the awrcraft lessors To date all but £48,000
has been drawn under the terms of these LOC's.

3.16 It may be that some of this residual balance becomes available to the general body of
creditors, however the remaiming LOC 1s nat due to expire until 11 March 2012 and
therefore until this occurs, these funds will not be released by the Bank.

EVU Emissions Trading Scheme (EU ETS)

317  Asanarrbine, Astraeus 1s part of the EU ETS and has been allocated an allowance of 97,012
tonnes/permits for 2012 At the current time these permits are trading at approximately €7

Joint Admmistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMA0A 4




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

z: ZOLFo COOPER

per permit If the CVA 1s successful 1t 1s anticipated that these can be obtained by the
Company and therefore any purchaser would be expected to return value for them to the
crechtors

318  Adwvice s currently being sought on whether, 1n the event that a CVA cannot be pursued,
these permits can still be obtamned If successful the intention would be to sell them after
June 2012 when the Aviation EU ETS tracing scheme goes live, thus resulting 1n a potential
return to creditors.

Other matters

319  Planes and engines used by the Company were all leased and steps were taken to notify all
awrcraft lessors immediately following appointment. In the main all the aircraft leases were
terminated either before or immediately following appointment and once all the leased
engine 1ssues had been resclved, the awcraft were returned. |

320 The Joint Admimistrators have been in regular contact with the Civil Aviation Authority
(CAA) regarding the Company’s AOC and other licenses and following appointment the CAA
took the decision to suspend the AOC pending a potential sale of the business. At the
current time the AQC remains suspended until 22 March 2012, although should a suitable
offer for the Company be recewved which the CAA1s prepared to sanction, 1t may be that
the suspension of the AOC s removed

4 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

41 A summary of receipts and payments from the date of my appointment to
6 January 2012 1s attached at Appendix A. !

42 To date, £470,000 has been recewed into the Joint Admimistrators’ account 1n respect of
cash remaining 1n the Company’s pre-appointment bank accounts. As discussed above the
entitlement to some of these funds 1s currently under investigation.

4.3 Other realisations have been made from recovenes of debtor momes and a rental deposit.

5 Financial position

5.1 A Statement of the Company's Affairs (SoA) has not yet been received although the
directors have been reminded of their respensibilities 1n this regard. A draft SoA however
has been received, which was prepared by Company staff from the November 2011
management accounts

52 It should be noted that the directors have advised they are unable to sign the SoA due to
fact they are also directors of IEX and therefore as the largest creditor feel that they may
have a conflict of interest should a dividend be payable to unsecured creditors.

53 Attached at Appendix B 1s a summary of the Estimated Financial Position (EFP) of the
Company as at 22 November 2011, together with a list of creditors’ names and addresses
along with details of their debts (including details of any secunty held by them} The EFP
has been prepared from the draft SoA, management accounts and from the information
available to date

5.4 The Joint Admimstrators have the following observations to make 1n relation to the EFP of
the Company.

Jomnt Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM4ON 5




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

" ad ‘
Z‘_ ZOLFO COOPER

» The EFP 15 before provision for the costs of the Admnstration.

+ Values are on a break up basis sale and do not include realisations should a sale of
the Company be achieved.

+ The EFP assumes that no value 1s ascrbed to the EU ETS permits

+ No value has been ascnbed to those assets which are based overseas due to
uncertainty surrounding their realisability. These assets potentially have a net value
of approximately £15,000.

» Creditor values nclude accruals where invoices had not been received at the date
of cessation

* No account has been taken of any residual claims resulting from the termination of
the arcraft leases or from landlords.

6 Proposals

it 1s proposed that the Joint Admimstrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company
n order to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances 1t 1s proposed
that:

6.1 The first objective under the Admimistration regime is based on the surival of the existing
Company through a CVA or a Scheme The Joint Admimistrators therefore propose taking any
action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of a CVA or a Scheme.

62 If the survival of the existing Company 1s not achievable or any proposals for a CVA or
Scheme put to creditors are not accepted, the Joint Admmstrators will pursue the second
objective or falling this the third objective of the Administration.

63 If having pursued objective two or three and having realised the assets of the Company, the
Joint Admimistrators think that a distnibution will be made to the unsecured creditors, they
will file a notice with the Registrar of Compames which will have the effect of bringing the
appontment of the Joint Admmstrators to an end and will move the Company
automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (CVL) 1n order that the distribution can
be made In these circumstances, 1t 15 proposed that the Joint Admimstrators will become
the Joint Ligudators See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further information on this
process

6.4 If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which rmight permit a |
distmbution to 1ts unsecured creditors, they will file a notice wath the Court and the ‘
Registrar of Compames for the dissolution of the Company See Section 7 below on Exit
Routes for further information on this process

65 The Joint Admmstrators shall perform all such other duties and generally exercise all of
their powers as contained 1n Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider
desirable or expedient to achneve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

66 The creditors consider establishing a creditors’ committee and 1f any such committee 1s
formed they be authorised to sanction the following, basis of the Joint Admmstrators’
remuneration, category 2 disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Joint
Admimstrators without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally,
to include any decysion regarding the most approprate exit route from the Administration

6.7 The basis of the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the
following bases, and different bases may be fixed for different duties performed by the
Jont Admimstrators

Joint Adrmmistrators® Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401 6




Astraeus Limted - in Admimstration

6.8

69

6.10

6.1

7.1

72

73

Z" Z0LFO COOPER

p Y

« a percentage of the value of the assets with which they have to deal, or

» by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff dealing with matters ansing
n the Admmistration, or

s as aset amount.

Where no creditors’ committee 1s appointed, the remuneration of the Joint Admimstrators
shall be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administratars and then
staff on matters arnising 1n the Admimistration.

The Joint Administrators are authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds are
available on account of ther time costs

The Joint Admimistrators are authorised to draw category 2 disbursements for services
provided by their own firm 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 as
follows:

« Photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying

» Business mileage for staff travel, charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile
* Pnnting - ten pence per sheet for black and white and 15 pence per sheet for colour.

The Joint Admimistrators will be discharged from hability under paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointment as Joint Admimstrators ceases
to have effect

Exit routes

Company Voluntary Arrangement

In order that the Joint Admimstrators may achieve the purpose of the Admimistration, being
to rescue the Company as a going concern, the most appropnate exit route from
Admimistration will be achieved through a CVA

The Joint Admimistrators have considered the various options available to the Company for
achieving the purpose of the Admimistration. On the basis of information received and the
alternative options available to crechtors, 1t would appear that this option, If achievable,
will give a greater return to creditors generally than any of the other options available,
such as selling the assets cn a forced sale basis

What is a CVA?

A CVA s a formal insolvency procedure which enables a company to agree with 1ts creditors
how their debts should be paid and in what proportions. It requires the approval of a
majonty 1n excess of 75% n value of the creditors voting on the resolution in proxy or in
person

Joint Adminstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMA01



Astraeus Lymited - 1n Admmmstration

7.4

75

76

77

78

7.9

710

Z" Z0LFO COOPER

h Y

Once approved, 1t binds all creditors who received notice of the meeting and were entitled
to vote at 1t, whether they actually did vote or not There are special provisions for valuing
the votes of creditors who are connected with the Company,

CVA Proposal

At this time 1t 15 not possible to provide an outline of the CVA proposals that may be put to
creditors You will be wntten to under separate cover 1n the event that 1t 1s deemed the
most appropnate exit route and a separate meeting will be convened to constder the CVA
proposals.

If you do not recetve further notification within two to three weeks of receipt of this
report, you may assume that a CVA 15 not feasible and that the Joint Admimistrators will
realise the remaiming assets of the Company with a view to achieving either the second or
third objective of the Administration

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

There are a number of factors which may still impact whether a dividend will be paid to the
unsecured creditors 1n due course. If a dividend 1s available the Joint Admimstrators will
file a notice with the Registrar of Compames in order that the Adrmmstration witl cease and
the Company will move automatically into a CVL. It1s proposed that the Joint
Administrators will also become the Joint Liquidators

Creditors have the nght to normnate an alternative Liqudator of their choice. To do this,
creditors must make their nomination 1n writing to the Joint Admimistrators pnor to these
proposals being approved Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors
and provide the opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Joint
Admimstrators will automatically become the subsequent Joint Liguidators of the Company
In that event, any act required or authonsed by the Jont Liquidators may be done by anyor
all of them.

Compulsory liquidation of the Company

A Liquidator of a company has greater powers to investigate, and if required, take actionon
behalf of the Company to recover funds for the benefit of creditors, if prior to 1ts insolvency
transactions had been entered into by the Company without commeraal justifications,
which diminished the net asset position of the Company However, a company cannot enter
a CVL following admimstration unless there will be funds available for its unsecured
creditors If the Joint Adminstrators become aware of transactions requinng further
investigation and potential action by a Ligudator, they will make an apphication to court to
end the Admimistration, and request that the court places the Company into Compulsory
Liguidation. The Joint Admimistrators will send notice of any such application to the
Company and its creditors

Dissolution of the Company

If the Joint Admmstrators think that the Company has no property which rmght permit a
distnbution to 1ts unsecured creditors, they will file a notice together with thewr final
progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Compames for the dissoluton of the
Company The Joint Admimistrators will send copies of these docurmnents to the Company and
its creditors  The appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companes

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Propesals

ADM401



Astraeus Limited - n Admmistration

8.1

8.2

83

8.4

8.5

91

z: ZOLFO COOPER

Pre-administration costs

Zolfo Cooper was contacted late on the Friday immediately preceding the date of the
appointment of the Joint Admimistrators (18 November 2011),

Staff from this office attended the Company’s premises to discuss the financial position of
the Company with management and to discuss the most appropriate course of action In
additien, work was commenced to plan for an imminent Admimistration appowntment, 1n
case this was required

This work was necessarily performed pnor to the appointment to comply with praject
acceptance procedures, including money laundering requirements and to ensure that the
appointment could proceed 1f required. It also ensured that appointment documentation
required by the Court was ready and enabled the Joint Admimistrators’ staff to develop an
understanding of the Company and the business in general, which resulted in matters being
dealt wath efficiently and n as cost effective a manner as possible following appointment

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Admmistrators were as
follows:

Brief description of services Total amount | Amount paid | Payment Amount
Charged by | provided charged £ £ | made by unpaid £

Zolfo Cooper Meeting with Company 10,340 Nil N/A 10,340
representatives and preparatory
steps for the appointment of Jont
Admimstrators

Please note that the payment of unpaid pre-admimstration costs 1s subject to the approval
of creditors, separately to the approval of the toint Adrministrators’ proposals This approval
will be the responsibility of the creditors’ commttee, 1f one1s appointed, or by a resolution
of a meeting of creditors/wntten resolution where no committee 15 appointed.

Joint Administrators' remuneration

The Joint Admimistrators' time costs at 6 January 2012 are £167,540 This represents 466
hours at an average rate of £359 per hour. This time has predormnantly been incurred as
follows:

* Administration and planming - this time has been incurred formulating and
implementing the imtial case strategy, complying with statutory duties and performing
general admimistrative work Case related treasury and support time 1s also recorded
here

» Realisation of assets - floating charge - time recorded within this category includes
Liaising with the Agent n respect of Company assets to establish the most appropriate
realisation strategy and managing the sales process. Time has been spent corresponding
with a number of leasing companies for the collection of the assets, including reviewing
and settling retention of title claims

¢ Creditors - ime has been ncurred notifying all creditors of the appointment and
prepanng statutory reports. Time has alse been spent dealing with ermnployee claims,
general creditar correspondence and telephone calls

Joint Adrministrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401




Astraeus Lymited - in Admimistration

9.2

93

9.4

10

10.1

102

10.3

10 4

105

11

z: Z0oLFO COOPER

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Admimistrators’ Remuneration” can be downloaded from
Zolfo Cooper’s creditor portal (http://www.zcinfoportal.com) - click on Creditors’ Guide
to Fees 1n the menu on the left side of the screen).

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Joe Fox on

0161 838 4570, alternatively email creditorreports@zolfocooper.eu and a copy will be sent
to you Also attached at Appendix C 15 a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade to the above date The Joint Admimstrators propose drawing
fees 1n accordance with the proposals outlined above.

Attached at Appendix D 1s additional information 1n relation to the Joint Admimistrators’
pelicy on staffing, the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current
charge-out rates by staff grade

Estimated outcome

Secured creditor

A fixed charge over a specific 1tem n favour of TES Parts Limited (TES) 1s currently
registered with Compames House, although 1t 1s understood that this item may have been
returned some time ago The Joint Administrators have wntten to TES to obtain
confirmation on this point and their response 1s awaited.

Preferential creditors

Based on the EFP the estimated value of the preferential creditors 1s approximately
£279,000. Based on the information currently available it 15 anticipated that preferential
creditors will recerve a substantial dividend on their claim 1f not receiving payment in full.
This will be affected by any successful challenges to the decision to treat purported Trust
momes as general funds in the Company

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

Pursuant te Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where there 1s a floating charge which
post dates 15 September 2003, the Joint Admimstrators are required to create a fund from
the Company’s net property available for the benefit of the unsecured creditors which 1s
known as the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund or Prescribed Part.

There were no unsatisfied floating charges at the date of the Joint Admmstrators’
appointment and therefore the provision of the Prescribed Part will not apply

The expectation therefore 1s, after payment of the costs of the Admimistration and payment
of the preferential creditors 1n full, any surplus funds will be available for the unsecured
creditors

Next report

The Joint Admimstrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the first six months of the Admimistration,

Jont Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADMA401

10




Astraeus Limited - in Administration

Z€ Z0OLFO COOPER

12 Meeting of creditors

12.1  The Joint Administrators are required to convene an initial meeting of the Company's
creditors to approve the Joint Administrators’ proposals it is however intended to hold the
meeting by correspondence to save costs.

12.2  Further information on the meeting is contained in the letter accompanying this report.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Astraeus Limited

Anne O’Keefe
Joint Administrator

Encs

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401 11




Astraeus Limited - 1n Admimistration

Receipts and Payments Account for the period

Zc Z0oLFo COOPER

Appendix A

22 November 2011 to 6 January 2012

Floating charge assets
Receipts

Cash at bank

Deposits and prepayments
Contnbution to wages
Property deposit refund

VAT refund

Payments

Agent's fees - Payroll

Wages and salanes

PAYE and N

Category 1 disbursernents
Stationery and postage
Re-direction of mail

Bank charges

Balance

Represented by:

VAT Receivable
Interest beanng account

22/11/2011

- 06/01/2012
£

409,785
37,295
922

753

60,215
508,970

2,981
39,239
17,030

3,486

27

367
(63,130)

445,839

1,293
444,547
445,840

Note: A Statement of Affawrs has not been recewved, therefore a comparison cannot be provided.

Jownt. Admistrators” Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401

12



Astraeus Limited - 1n Admimistration

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the
Company as at 22 November 2011 together with a
schedule of the Company creditors

z: ZOLFO COOPER

Appendix B

Description £000
Assets subject to floating charge
Motor vehicles 25
Office and flight equipment 41
Stock 237
Debtors 50
Cash at bank 583
Other income 1
937
Less Preferential Creditors (Estimated) (279)
Unsecured non-preferential claims (26,180)
Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors (25,522)
Issued and called up capital (18,550)
Total Deficiency (44,072)

Note
See comments at Section 5 within the report

Joint Admmstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMA01

13



S/ 99y
L v0L'L-
1T £eb'cl-
9% LSS
00 076

£4 ¥89°T
iW17;

¥ £LL'IG-
1 81 P07
09 £96-

Li 65l

96 095°Z-
£e et

00 069-

£7 66
00 059°¢)
bE 987

91 £97-
00 008-

v SI7T
Sk S01

08 L

16 09€°¢-
£ UL

08 841

10 098°/8-
¥ £56°E-
£ 8pE'6T-
£0 115'E
00 712°940°5-
3 adueeg

Fl

910 } 1HY

Xd6 0L HY
£eL 67
13344
626Z1-4
Y96 GIHY
L181-2TLEe
345 EVH
345 £VH
NHY 61HY
0561 -60EEE 14
NH¥ 61HY
NG SML
Vi TING
Yyz 8an
dv8 ¥N3
dAS 06W

G0z
cI01z
941 ¥IWd

AX6 9IW

NL6 SIHY
¥d9 9dH
V0 ZTHY

0EET

X3SNS 153 M

X355

XISSNS ISM
epLIO)4
PELEIITY

X353PPIW
X355N6 153M

X955N5 M
X353|pptw
XISSNS 1S9M

XISAPPIW
anyspiosay

yieaw Ajuno?)

%3553
Jajsapuey
XasSNG 159 M

aaysweysuiyang
Aaung

fapaely
Ingoaedoy |0z
uelsyyezey
Aapaery
Jedauas 3o
fmgquey

P9 jau0ps
fapeay

LLIBLY

MOJJeH
MOLIRH
pealsuun 1583
d|epiapne] Jod
pealsULIL 1583
uoIsay

aBpugxn

Jaisayauey
ueARN

010Zz04 31807
0j0Z204 21BU0

¥l x9pa3 sueq
tH 5598.ing
weysswy
ajediay
Binoquiaxn

¥3d00") 04107 .UN

U1esH premo
£ LBUWSEPLY

6£0050 Aewy

1ejeq g6/ 67 g JoyBuag

£ NSRNIW
Aep Bunwayy

peoy Jopnj v

peay JopnL v
swoydieys peoy do|
170 3ing
awioyydieys ‘py doj
Aem anynds
B35-Ag-SuLiog

peoy 00le M
13Uleg MaN

Lodrty s9)satpuey
eie| ‘$50J7) MOLIED

1od.y pajsuels

P1g
BALIG LY
SNUIAY S3ILAYY 9|

LOPWQY

$1es0d01d JO JuUawIels pue Loday ,S103LISIUILPY NOF

peoy poompIey) ‘3189 YPIED
ISNOH LOLAY

1S AOJBWUNY Vi ON

Aem Weyqod vZ U

Jepas plodos Teuaizewlaly) Lodossy
| jeulwIay usieysng

P13J3U0ys Ulag uon s

ONUBAY PNT8 MN £TET

asnoy asedsouay
YRg SS3ULSNYG PRa UMOpBURH
peoy #3317 ssaudhD Jsapm 100}

9318153 Suy 8

DALY ISINYPE M, FE

HELM LemS “G 31N

peoy Ja)seaue gf

BAJY SIUBUDIUIRW WISISOM, ¥ JeBueH
w0315

eddeso ajuow ey

7 eddese sjuow e

pug sicike]

Hod.ry euotieulai| suayly
I5E X0g 04

879 910 756 4 Suied Oy
ASNOH WOMIaN

3snoH soy

189418 PN b-0F
JSSNNAd B 3 preAINCg
ssaIppy

paluury SI0UDU| Ssequty
J1pUL|3Y| BIUEY Jiy

BuRISY Iy

P17 sad1mas 08Je) puy iy

25 5301A13S BulpURH LOLBIAY
UquIo SatAIas SUNPUBRH LOIBLAY JRADULRH Sy
Ygqun $3aNAIAS Bunpuel UCIBIAY SYY
uoolay

JUp SULLIN) OISy

P17 ¥ Sasoydsolay

P11 000Zss.eds0szy

PSn sa1Rx088y poddns soedsolay
uoneodio) ssay adedsosay

P17 s#321203SY Joddng aoedsouay
53)eS Aend 053y SEM PIT 3N Jiejes
pajuwty shrweuoiay

P17 SUCITRAQUL| JIPALIOIDY

P17 (3N} AJojuaay| oy

adURUL |RSBLICT §S] SPADI]
P17 pieotay

EJUEIBSY

EDIUBIBULIRY

paliunT way

Saulply ueaday

3l AIn3ag puy au1d 1py

sued ag suodosay dpy

P17 swaysks Jandwo epy

P11 S92AI9S Juauodwo?y auuy
bZ oy

1107 Awapedy

aweN Aueduio)

7107 49qUWSAON ZZ e se s1031paud Auedwor Jo ajnpayds

UCNRIISILIWPY Ul - PaJiw]} SNaeI)SY




50 6ST°}-
8L 0T
91 £65°)
8L £19°0Z)-
65 8TL°02)-
X955N€ 1S9 M

BlRIISIY
eoany

XB55N5 ISIM

Aaung

sauealeg

N
aw

X9s3|PPIW

100SBW

fapesy

e.0) oW
sednog

usaJ9 a8puleyd
BLIODIA

ne3ing

JILAR] UES
URjeyBN)J-uaim
IoABM LNy IAR] 9y
uepuo

Aayaer)

gingzes

1odily Ruudip 0DEL-V
weyBuuung
B159Puew

Aapoy

siaelihay

ylaeliiay

euRN |

eA)S1IRIg
solewnn
Snoquaxny
Japueny

Baduip

xapaj seueg /015
SIWEY ] uQ Aanqung
yanpisuyy
upesey

434007 04107 UN

LoPWaY

siesodold JO JUSWSIRIS puUe 1oday ,SIOIRASIUIIWIDY JUOT

0.1y |euoeuIZIL) ASUpAS DSTLE'E 19A9T

ua31e sdossony peOY WAL 77
euned 0040 £7 “Jues 3Q 3pU0) EpAY
peoy 1994 41 J$NOH uasy

3SNOH JUNOISIA

B BUOSPEIG 91 Beg pax307

13RI SIN0) b7

8062 12y aunebg a1y 1£Z x0g 0d
1oAY Jalaef ueg 42 BULO

} (PefIsoq PSEseBuYY UaLk, uajeyBngg

0t Suibdig

peoy Jawmod il SCIPNYS PROY Jamo4

peoy Suiy aalysag DRdhnz

G I5SIISSIIPUNG JPAUGSUY|

166 IRlgQ assensBunilosiap vodiy eULaA

aueT iy ‘vonels yaeo?) weydutug sdxg jeUceN £ 14 ‘Juauntedaq j0auey 1)

AR p U0SBGOY ISNOH eLaque)

peoy aquodeg 31e153 [ewisnpu| 3Epug gz|

Joday yiae(yAay

uodity Hiaelyiay

Sewly ‘Buiping LOENSWILPY BZISa) AUIN Lodily |RUOIRUIIU] BURIL|
£ oupadmy

261 X0g 0d $0a4107) 0dy 212GO)0 |euRSadwy 03U
paddny ausdng any qg

Hodiy 12uoRUIRI) Japuen 6Zf X089 0Od

0261 dJ/x080d

2710158 SILINBW JULO4-Puoy |
peoy AasLiayD

9SNoH ueadoiny

1oLy |RUOLBLLISIL) Yeuulr

ssaIppy

odlIy JeUCHBLISIY YINDWaLLINOG

P11 A1 BURASDY UCITRIAY SILZUBW
Bulueay) pamy

¥ §Jexs eqly

P17 Buisea sianepm (v

P17 uoneAy J3JeM [y

Jodiy sunoqaw

P17 jeUOLRUIBIV} 1BI0) Iy
BIRIISNY 53SIAIIS Iy

15 euedsy dasny

vodi1y |BUOLIBWISIU| PUUSLA

sa1R100sSY Lodny

P17 snidaty

JBuleg iy

yquwe uajeysn4 138mazes
BLISNY $331AJ3S pUnoJn) Jodely
P37 $534d%3 jeuoyeN

PYY S92IAJSS Uy

P17 5018 Buwmar) suqy
pueRd) Iy

puEd| JIy

%dus podily jeuoneUIAIY| BURII)L
01¢ 3J0)hay

) ¥ $ 3B219Y 5BAUIT edounaly
T YV § Al XN SU0LMOS JjeDay
SBILAIIS UONBIAY JOSUCOY
epEUE) JIy

sngJly

dg ay

P17 SIN0107Y SWNogIy
3PMPLO M, $2DIAITG UOLJBIAY ZIGIY
awey Auedwo)

UOLTENSIUILUPY UL - P3NWLT SNBRIISY




00 ¥S

9 §99°¥T)
00 §0%
8'056"1
06%56-
5L 990°T-
18 290
15 10T 6
1 96-

00 866°7
07 207

11 80L°T
w0T8's
1§ £TT'E
00 830°t-
00 07}
06 665°T-
91 £0°)
LLEL-

00 009°7
¥6'96L-
8L 9£5°9
06 5161
89 6.1

b€ 7951~
T
£ 6LT's
66 98}
8t -

£L 64611
3 auejeg

LoPWQAY

sjesodold Jo JUSWSIEIS pue 11oday ,SI10JRIISIULLPY JUIof

91
N4S EbNG X3SSNG 1AM WeLIoYS uodiy weyioys
¥ST {30 fanq Hodily spueipiy 3se3 20} Suipjing g0
uielyeg SRTTTX0g Od
utexyeg 985 X098 "0'd
HEL9ML XasappIY MOJSUNOH
deay waig wnoyiueq Aeas yeySues  Buasuey ejes WNyYd ‘g ON pROY JEUDLIEN
X1 em Sllyspiojpsg uoyny peOy sutetunod ¢
936 9NG X355N5 153 M auinoqy Nied SSAUISNY UOLBIAY ASN0H SpIOIUDDH
SLzl Gl BAIUSD 9.1 %08 0d
NG 070d X055NS 153 M Jasapnyd uoisuny aALIQ o8pLIgxed 0F
o5 £7WD uodaiy paIsuels JBuRINg "PUT ] FSNOH UoAY
RUOJIA eusedweewIWes g AI9se) (90.E J)IALY U0LZRYSOIBY /D
SpUBLaLISN ulry usq uey uadyy uy Q02 995 x0g 04
8508 H) punz Loduty yaanz
yunz Hoday yaung ‘8508-yd Sunjunoany puy aaueury
DT 1oy Aysyieg weysuom peoy spuodysiy 3R1$3 spuodysig | Jun
ERTRNEY! puenny UoRNISIYL 19935 UlRW 98e110) 351043y M
57169 aouely Kiadnxy 3 uoky Jodossy 106 dg
NG 9HY X955NG ISIM Hodity e a]e9 weyBunpng loot4 pye
ISRy PY LEFL FISM 22} Bawualn
07LL 2131) uonyesH Jamo eipue) L1 BjueyL
£906, Sexa) Suta) 091 3kng pAlg 52153 00K
V0 9HY faung Aapoy peoy ss01) Aa0d 6/
91z plenyl CIET] SnLiA 7€ seyay solunpoy
puBRTIMS uodny wunz 250842 Bunyunoy puy 2ueuly
MN9 £ZHE 195100 yuNPISLYY }J0d .ty JRUOLIRLLRI] YINOLSLINOG
uejsynezey 10 Hinday ayL AIBWIY 6E00S0 115 Ulew yag els)eBiARuO.aRZEY
1d7m Jlysp.opag ajgeisung peoy Sulg 09
Jeyeq v1c dg SUNR[ URAL ANUIAY §E-7§
$s3.ppy
¥3d00) 04107

P17 11 JuawaBeupyy saqerLInsUD?) 3Dedsousy 3/9

UBUIFUIRY UOLIBIAY 3G
SIS Joduly uLelyeg

SIBYJY UOLYIRAY |LALY UIRIYRY JO wopuy Syt

PAYILL] 11001ty MOJYIERY

1910 asipesed JoySuy uosyy
PY7 SUOLIN|OS AJUBIIE M, UOLLRIAY

P17 spenay

P17 eASUIT) 10dSSIMG
Sulutes] A3LiN03S UoLIRIAY
P17 SUNBIPAY /BT LOAY
14 § Bunpuey olay

A g uadalg-olay

P3N PUBLRTIMSG SIUYIRY IS
QO pUBHSZIMG SHUIPRL 45
P17 anbupa] etay
P17 SIR}Y UOLIBIAY

526 JouLedeiay

(pue:q UGN PI7 ¥ BDduetay

Ag aIEaRIAY
6 SeaH sdaseiay

AIUI||INT UOLIBLAY XT AY
SIDIAIIG 1EIAP3Y UOLIBIAY
Rjuoginy A31jes UOIJBIAY JLAL) UBLRIISRY

SuI Ity RRINY

pueRZIMS DR ] IS
P SI9PRI] UOIBIAY - |1y

ueisyyezey 2y
SIS |1 TY
PUDASY

awey Auediuon

UOHIBJISIUILIPY Ut - P3jLWIT SNABI3sY




00 ¥6S
¥8 901 ‘9¢-
9 6lE
996617
0579

6 £08°98-
00 0054
£8 6

26 0EZ-

Py 16T
S/ 1EL's
66 2T
b 165

16 22

66 670°%
05 85Z-

££ 740°8
00 SZ1

00 ¥6£‘CLE
07 008°80%-
¥1 €099
0z IbL't-
vl 6L
58 ¥¥59
00 §76-
un

65 0L€
05216
8¥ 605°1
87 07

J ooureg

Ll

XX6 9HY
AS6 GLHY
1114’

N8 £1LHY
Y3E LW
M9 0LHY

orsi

Nk $MD
4]

Eiple
ane 0zHY
9d} 0LN9
rHé6 ¥71
HI'8 OLHY
VAQ 61 MS

SY1 6655
M HY
RINTH]
o0 FimL
YVE FriNd
417 INd
HNG 74N

16258-0
EIGET
¥N GIX0
Fr0LZV

X955NG 159 M

X255NG 15oM

XassNG 15aM

anysay)

Yeppar

Xassng 153

X355N§ M

X9553
%3553

Aalng

X3sAPPIW
X3ssng 15apm
XA55NG 1S

uoxg

AIMel

Aamesy

vodity g eaauan
ULIIWBUIEY

PEIISULIO JSIM
SaufRY LOYIW
fawmeny

BLJO%

Jesedusg
LIMULICN

PWICY OUDIWNIY

uolBuysy
projuny
j00diaA17
Rapaesn

35 UQ pUsuINes
235 UQ PU3LINCS
Py

NPy

WeylRd
Buiuiayg

MH ssaging
n1eyanos
Jeseduag
wiaynes
yeppar

Ainqueg

nyeg

434007 04107 UN

£1 nodaseg

A lomxew ‘asod plieg

9i¥ xog o4 Lodoiay,]ag a0y
5200150dx3 3 anbJeg

WLie 4 JLEIPUO

wieq Uty

ajedyinog

98 2123.0g BUOLO) RIA

1523 SpUEIpPOO M

axads ‘peoy sseipoon €7
a1eBypc ‘proy LOpUDT KOl
uopaguL

JodIty pusyINes uopuo
SNUBAY BLIOILA |7 “2SNOY Japuexaly
pecy uopuoT 6y Lk

pecY UopuoT 6 L

e Jeua)

peoy Wweysio ‘pojuopuey)
66 1daQ 0] SaURNWAY puas
QuET NEyInes

uolBuILaYS

Lopway

s1esodoud JO WSWSIRIS puk Voday ,SI0JRNSILLLDY Juof

PY1 4 By

L

21jua) eie| 1dag Ioveury
1|54 _m.__ms a.ne7 eny
pieAuney ¢

aue SBUED 7|

anuaAy ajedyinog

pAYg sj1255nug |

ueqn| tey yemnsy uodity |
ISIY RGN 9

adoing amieuasalday ssully
606 X0g 0od

350)) JsinyBusep €7

10 N'IST )

AU $$auIsng joodiaal] ‘gz a0
ASNOH SPUBMALA

fleH UMo L PO 9Y1

ASNOH JUNOISIA Y540

(pdy) yuun suowdae) 1enus)
ISNOH 195431105

9SNOH 1aslawog
Mg UIIEW £ 17

10ddns puy $2151807 3jesury Aalng

1tH ssaging
MOIIRaH ‘Bup aJenbs ¢

| Bamusajiay 115

61yt x0g od

19A37 8l | ‘au0}SAIUOH
Vodury 1y askny Aephay
$524ppY

dnoJo BuLynsuo?y suonjos Ay Basy
P17 sjuauedWo? $31AIDS LY
wodsuel] Jiy |euoteusRu|

P} 0p10g |} SOJIATAG Wajeg

p17 edsolay siwapy

Ny dgo P17 adedsolay mouy
YIMIBO) |CUOLTUISIY) BIOLY

KyLoyiny saxasas diyyea| 1y

eBog eseySuy eandser ‘Sulisie) ser
P17 SLALRS i oLy

saullly 39 v

P17 Auedwios 33AIIS JjeDIlY uRIgely
$131009 1918 M dAsosENbY

Jegenby

pajlwi uoLjetay 3jddy

Buljooy |eLsnpu) ddy

p17 uoLyRiodi0) sadody

P17 siauleq 019y

SWO0ISNT) B aNuUaAdY WH

2UBINSU| |R123WIIDY UOY

JIUBINSY| {BLOIILIWIOY LUOY

s19une?) Boy

{uoddng 3 20s1807) wodpug ayeswy
P17 2dosn3 ssaldx3 uedlewy

pa1lun adedsouay peauling

eseyauy eunden

By 07 7 yqwo Bunnsuo?) Juswadeury uoljeiay
J0SSY YJOMI3N B uaWaBeuey uoleiAY
Bulutesy Buweny ayw S/1 duueamBug aenyy
UOIJBLAY SS3LIISNG MS

awey Auedwor

UOLTeNSIUIWPY Ul - PaWI shael)sy




Ch 6682
00 §22's-
bE 085-

08 &

00 06
99°905 b
pEICEs s
€1 BEL'8T-
00 0Lr
960tk 't

6 9L ThL-

88 1694
08091

0% 948G

{519
95666 "28-
8¢ ¥Gi-
oF &4
159

£ 8-
1470807
RGBT
G6'1l6-
00 ¥81-

¥l £69°G
16 -

10 62¢°093 -

MY SSUERY O)
BY €130 B
WeysoH

PLPEW- SUDPORLIDY.
5%

Uopuoy

Angpy)

30 1eaRU0W
1000w 159,
Arfi)

ey

vodify o

43d007) 04107 "N

S 9F SeIROURY EpAY
gzE amns

euey ques o &

o,
Unsieys

SIS By duosds Y Asnopaalyg
apaes e13(

Wed vam
3SOH Uogle IRy
ASNOH UoHBINY
IS0 uopeLsy

| epebyg YpUPRWO
o)) SURIRYIS

879 uy

usu9 afpLy reg
ueliay gt

ShIARa S

] saday
004 PNZ L0438 00F

*IN peoy wodily 0002

01001
N0Y UORELAY

LOPWQY

$1es0001d 10 WAWNILIS pue WodaY ,SI0TLNSILLLUDY JuIof

Aouezue] 3583 BRq)] 2093 AN
159 13305 PUOURPR 00}
uodiy unang

1RIQe) 5oy Ju) cpodassy
Uopuo N 2

A5 05N 91

peoy Jadiey un0) B39
FENDIOd

wans abw0ag 159m 501
NTPUL] 1 DB WWO) 3] 2GR
19305 @Y 611

URSA BRI PIRASOG T

ISNCH Wied

SIS $B390/)

SDIAIAG SBIDO/)

SO UA B4 [EDRWING) 39 0/
fousby soiuas a|yelg Iy
103 1 edag U0V U BRBy
N |PwDeN B)

aqYs] A5

97 puerR s

9 2 9918 e aQ ey

apeied paequres) ¢

peoy FhRmA 7E

€1 xog og ‘) ey

IQUS) WNIEKIe)| [PoURUY

PAg bR FaUSY ‘gOf

10day jeuo ewsiu) Adie)
ugng gg; ey

Mg 102 oueuy

sa1ppy

SIS BIpURH £43)
Arduo) 3 )

wodiy unqnqg 190K vy
seudxy 3paap oqw)

SIARS BRIN0) & AP
AR UhySY

I SOUARS DR WL
¥ S WY wuendss 3 smodosy
uapnps afuny)

xy-ARGuR) 1odowy
miued)

S |PUOQRUSIY] W)

A AR

g Bupes} wopeiy [ERSSR)

06 Supei] wope|AY 1PASS)
P72 Bupei] UORRAY 1eSalD)

A8y 501AR § A4R11 By 0ABURUNY T TIqRS

SAI3 PR )

TS RRf B

Pa 1 025)
sudxjodiey

1S SI2POSSY Q)
el A 31aMe)
P Aemeyar 3pop 9D

1SN 15D Wy - sajEqoupay Bups) orede)

fualy s0IARS BpIg Bpeur)
by anusmy epaur)

A poyiny 1odiy Arefje) )
SUHIY e eas)

R uopnyuoneiAy 11AD

awey Auzdwo)

UOLIRIISILIWIPY U} - PBJLWILT SNIRLSY



AL
00098t
05 £5

00 8v6
(A%
01'166°
89 I¥G'E
58 978'si-
Xassng 159 M

Jedauas

SUIYSEoURT

aysdwey
X255N 159M,
X355N6 159 M
snidA3
XQSSNG IS,

Xassng

faung

faung
2ysuoydureyioN
3UIysployels
S3jeM

auysduey
ouenw

185 0 B

uaLpuny
sauay uopLw

plojzeq
U
yieaH spiemiey

SSAUAAU|
yBinquip3
Jeyeq
1111
JosseLt
king
uopuo
uoidweyinog
fapaery
hapwex)
Jossewy
Aoy
plojpag
auwioyider
1503497
fa)104
puEs| |eg
puejsueLLIOg
Aqi0)
PR
#Ipie)
UOJIIY M3

soBledsy

43d007) 04107 UN

69913
PJeASINOg JSWLINSPLY 05}
aye] Jeag

Hodity ssaumAu|
Asajsuaand) yinog

££09

BLUOYLA W

BunssnN
|eAoy Jouew

19495 xog od
pleAsinog ay L

110483 y(p7
182 x4 04d
sod.edsy

QUR MOTIOH

PEOY Saler 1§

yieg Aapely

ISNOH mm_cmnEou

1€]15] JELIISNpU| peoy oJ00)
65

101 %0904

LOPWay

s1esodold 40 JUBWIRIS pue Loday ,SI0IRNASILLWPY JUO!

b TYE)] JALIAYUISOY
apeuLy ayl

JAL( 891 3uld 97
peoy weyuing g6
191 WOEBIARN

PECY A0UBRZRYH L

leunws) ofley iy

HJed je1ay JINWALD 4

Hodily Jeyeq

19916 noiq 8

BNUBAY nouelIdAy noiids £
6ty X0 Od

206 pUBAGWNY 183.5 |
PeOY RIIBIBINEW O]

Aem uoydwory |7

aaug Aa8ue

ANUIAY SNyjeWwY

1IEH umo )

PRI}

Jueg awioyydor

13308 oY |7

S1910H BuLoyidod B wInUSIy
192415 Aenuer 0701 NN

YR 559ULSNG SS0.0ADET 9
£n

Aey 191580URT 3SNOH HUBLYNY
uoL}I35 ULy

‘SHJOM SETeq

B)nIEg BIp

e og 0)0d1ay og M OSINSUOY
SS.ppY

4qH 3pno puy R0

7 3uanoy B anI0Rg

PT S0UBINqUIY 94T 199Q

P $91085300Y B 3Lk plojireg

Hgnday Iz 8y S0 SRS uoLieBiaey iy
Uo1IRIAY S]BQ

Suypuey ssonjeq

PY7 aBpriquuiod eloxeq
Buliaey sedeq

pajiun snadAy Jodssuag
skeplioH 21dwA)Q

HovAD

S134n7) pIeoua

P11 S2O1AIDS UCIBIAY 31)
patiwLy Aemasiniy

{(ME7 UoLIe) AIBULIO 1) YOMIBG BZR]4 AUMOL)
|210H Ypeag UBsURLI3)IPIW
10UN07 yBnouog Aame.)
Kispaun pRyuen

$yJomMye0Y awioyided

shematy snidi

10say B 19104 awoyide)
BIISAQ SOJUBS S0 DISLIURIJ GLUOIUY
P17 SuRIBAH Juejsuod

P17 SS)ULL 3pJOAI0Y

S3DIAJSS JAINOA BJeysSNdWo?)
3sNoH satuedwo?)

PSM PRAILT JiY JaWOY

14§ sedadon

S 5a0LAI9S T Buuaie) seyRlg
awey Auedwo)

UOIRA3SIULLIPY Ul - PITIWIET SNORIISY




oy 1T

8 PEL-

1 £65'8T
£6 GLL°TL-
0L°696°€E
90 701

6l bob'pE-
19'801-
¥9 118°4-
£y 005"
01°5k0's-
67 961y
6t 6t9-
00 009°6-
L8 L-

I LrL'el
££ 000
08 88-

09 886~
AR T
12 699'51-
8L I¥e-
&L 101
vLSTT

6T ¥6I°E
¥t 926°1-
77 8l

¥T 5029
69 G49-
00 009

3 aoue|eg

0z

J36 ¥iva
43t vHY
9%

HHE 848
Wil

AVD£1S

AP TSD

SUTAIMS
N1 21Q

I8 dIM
o 161

nys 0lHY
EHE JIy
MYL 9HY
T8 6HY

Q3E #15S
0t6!l

d16 EML
99i€
TR
8009!
N6 OLHY

3y
Aaung

2 SPc)JENS

syieg
a1ep) Aiuno)

a3 o)
X3S IS

PUBIPUNG SN
Aasing
Aaling

AenBeley
%3553

¥osIPpIw

X355NS 1S

dmopis
uuyiog
uelABH
yomwe |
EOeW

400X310)
uouueys

mofsen
uopuo

Aaiep saaL
ylarlyhay
uapuo]

auAzny -9 eyely

uouueys
Aapen
SuYofr s
A2JoH
yieay Aopuag
ungng
anbnq
uopyLseg
wajuaAe7
MO]SUNCH
pousajeL
uadue
andely
Apely

43d00D) 04107 "N

pROY [jlyaucy ‘aua) S50 |RUCL R

LOPWayY

s1esodold O JUSWAIRIS pue 110day ,SJ0IRASILIWDY JUOf

Aeg uoySuiBpa

ULIBJ 3DB)4 SSPUOS

L0 &

109 12y /v 05807 dogdury

[XJELIEW 97°SIUIWQIOY UBOT /D) *E6/5940-9 41D

G7677- %09 O d
peoy ayiod

Raeiniay 101
000¢ xod 0d

peoy apug eyxned 0

pueq ajpLg
Woday ungng

970 X0g 04 |qRAIDFY SUNODY
US3J) JIeUINY

e SI9AG

Jodary jevonaulaiy| legng
asnoH AungsAeip

}IB4 Ssalilsng uauveys

77 mednons

anus? Hoddng ssauisng eeg
SAIAIFG 1020y Aauwiod - paluap]
uojBunieq

‘17 mednlialg

2JSNoH I)pLg

6%01/£6 13S0 Y
¢ Jebuey

IS PaIRYS eeqg

e33teM 0L

9uUe soWer 1§ £

peoy euoiA gL
S)E)571ELOSNPU| podwoLied £ 3N

1550100334 CIA|LS jeuoLeWR| o)endosay ./ £/ ON A3 Jod Bpeas) eanbieny pepau3

peoy poamAaLOH
poday jeuoney s3ssnig ‘G- Suipjing
PROY 159M YINOS 1831 881-8/)

Aep Sunwyy

1ou3 slamog T

©5/AN Jodsuey] iy ueadoung
16 xog od

¥ S{oqused

01 sndwe) syq wy

podiry aukzny

S8e|1A SsaLISNG DR3BS p/E
SS2.ppY

P11 dncugy yedoaug my

$01A95 Loddns jejuawuoliaug
04 § doys Jjenuy s1

P11 J2eH 99

1 § 807 Adury

377 07 Buuaed Wiy seug
P 4N sao1aa8 yBlaad Assequiy
Rl

1H m3ua{ piBed)speyeudiy
P17 Wodny yanguipy

pajwIr] SJ3Yon0A Aemuea)
Modity Aa)jeA 599 Weying
Jp3ong

P31 SBUPIOK Jstiang
(ypaza)dnouny uonetAy sazusw
aoedsosay ungng

9)d Aauoyiny spodaty ungng
Aoy wielg

pRYeIOdIONU] SWOYUMOY

P37 sayny uoq

paju Aepoy uonquasig
SIXB] 3U17 P24l

LAl BIUNBUOIAY 3] jeUOLIEN UoDIANG
Auedwos Sunuug oy jendig
Ha

P11 () Jevonewaty) lya

0150 awadeuey spooq) snosadueg
unsayisany auosinag sja

5[ SAUIY YPIT

P17 sa1Bojouypa ) xeydieg
swep Auedwo)

UCHIERSIULLIPY UL - PAJLY ShIRJISY




¥9 8911
08 bTi-

06 665-
15'¥29

06 ST
0 792°¢-
0L 666°Q1L-
¥E IO )
60 LT
00 S9¢°}-
W0
LARTATE
00 8L6°L0E°}-
00 0£8°8%¢ ‘¥
9 G95°7
79 006°9-
01 05L°)-
61

00 0pg

08 viv

b 090°]-
00 005

6 718°'s-
0L I8k

£8 P8P BIS-
80 697°F1-
00 099

66 PEOL
9 £00°1-
9T 13-

3 aouejeq

1z
Y08 171
Hd0 9HY Xasans 15oMm
aH9 L1HY X355NS 153
Xu6 0LHY XSG 1S9M
N30 910d anysdwey
0859-4d
0F69%
Ad6 £1Hd 2Jysyliagd
NiZ 01HY X3SSNS 159M
9Ly
ok
1]
00F 1AD
061440
YNO L8N XOSIPPLY
Nde T4
914 BY¥H Allyspiojasey
971 84H JYspiojPI9Y
¥39 €THY 19510q
051
0511
0t
24t 1104 XaSSMS 159 M,
NV§ 1209
4M9 19N
¥3d00D) 04107

unjyuel4
uoIng

vodiy yames
dniysey
SS00pURH
fopen)
weyase
dnipuwiep
eIUjEA

Fapel)
JpUILSHAOGILIRY
ylaelay
ey
Knuaro)
1308010 76L7-40
punig
YHomspuouLIey

3Ry up uonNem
Aingpa

Aingpal
pumpIsuy) uuny
sjassnug

f955N1g

sjessnig

s183y lousog

Sunjom
weydunioN

A

uaeyBin4-uyeH £9v6s

QLIS
wuey spueipecy

HOPWQaY

sjesodold JO JUSWIEIS pue 130d3y ,SI07eISIULLPY JUIOF

199 apnegan

peoy s1eduim G01-/8
JeuILI | YLON USIPLIIW 37
1£-£7 (3r3yioys

201G ulelsy ay |

Aep, Weyqo) 67-£7 20U37 UDONQLSIQ JPUCRUIAI) YIRS

08 xog 04 V¢ [@asuneyyny

7 awey ¢ sosaleseq ag euwia)
uojja.ing

PEOY LOIMaN

b usARyOIy (/)

£67 Jeduey
peoy Yieg
peoy uod]
peoy pJeAwoig

peoy pedwiosg
yodity wau] yInowawinog

NUIAY RULINYY

697 x0g 0d
0642 %09 od

19215 152 M 661-681
dnipuiep, podty Suipioy

sasiuew 3 oundosay
yoouues)

U3 jPuUnIg By £
yodity uwaBeyuador

77 mos.npng

7z nofunpng

611 xog 0d

yinos podily uageyuadod
01 $40q3sod

aqen podiry 9 jwn

FSNOH WeysieH

1eH ueadoung

NeH ueadoiny

JSNOK UonRtAY ueadoing
94 aasn4 27 ag any

96 22504 €7 3g any

95 935n4 B 30 any
QSNOH v

JUOISIAILIO] Bl |
24U DIASS JALIOISN?

ssalppy

YQuID Uyel unpjuel4 udjeySm4
P17 (u03NY) LOS B uMOIg HuRLY
104

S/yawLL 3er

P17 3Rk

pY7(xassng) auors1yBil4

/¥ 499 P17 sANAIBS BIRQ B
yodsuel] iy ysieg

1§ ‘asenysnd

J1Y$|L4 peuoq

P14

sdy saoiaias B4 uaBieyuadoy
1102 inBuag

6007 4nBuay

au; adoung ssaudx3 |eiapay

sdy asueud)UIRYY ©)

$/V UARYLNT punig

SIDARRG JUIBY) SAIZUaW/25eE8eg S5a1d)]
s2suadxy pye15 snaensy

dno.ey jeaineucsay uexdoiny
pajlwi uojeiAy veadon3
pailwi uonelay ueadosny

P17 JRuY) sty Ay ueadoin]
JUNO3Y %3S - |0/UOI0NT
UN0D2Y N7 - |03L00.N7
N0V YHQ - 103U030.N7
ssa.dxy 05H70M3

BuOjaIleg 152un3

P17 Auedwo?) wN3jonad 0553
ABrauz ug-3

awep Auedwo)

UOLIELISILLLIPY UL - PAJLW] SPIR.ISY




98 FE-
€ ¥I6
17 1£9°'9-
00°L88 th
59 665'F-
08 L84y
£ bE-
EEELLT
20 trE‘L-
v LTE'T
19 76T
£6 1iE-
VT ¥BY°)-
9l L6
06 91148
6 W't
00 000°D)
95 €47
SL 080
Gy 971
£ v TL-
G Te8'8l-
60 692

87 L1

00 579°01-
95 066'L-
00 G9¥'¢-
00 L£8-

89 S6L'v1-
1Z bRl

3 aouejeg

44

138 NS
00426
3
0t

£L 179
NLE £S5
DA 75D

H40 97

ONO PLML
¥10 Ry
dND 9HY
ddt 8ksd

rHZ £4
M9 3TL

0442
6L06)
0447

IdL 1THE
Q4 913

Nyl Simt

0441

NYSHLAA

P1OIS BAON
¥3553

J81sad1
XISINPPIY
XSS 1AM
X355 15IM

19513W0S YLION

LAY

2edg

195107

Yas3ppIY
yiewusq

UOpUIMS
weefey
eejuep
JORON
PR3
199))usg
Mogsen
epueny
01EY

one)

weyna4
wodiy ypmen

voduy j035Lg
weyBuing
Aefey

Jodeyq
dnnsey
pupeyy
golog o9 0 d
dnnsey
wiopuIs
uopus]
dnnsey
pioJysy
uadeyuador
dnasey

434007 04107 UN

ane1s3 Suipes] oupa]

Ag)slapuny |

000E x0g O d

011949424 3( § |RUOLRWAU| oLadolay
LTI ejewez - £07 %08 O

FITLL HSjBWeT - £07 X0f Od

Agoig

pecy sE8ey

LTUTEYRULTETE
13205 punuipl

00091- €854 4
L6LT-Ha
uaeLym dnnsey

shemdty JudwAgy 4o jewesa) ofiey ‘gz Sutpjing

Kep AJIsIaAlun ‘2nua) ssaulsng sypog jeAoy
04240

153 PU| PIoJysy ‘PeOY PIRIYS

LEQNY SISNOW 4 ¥

Lobwav

sjesodoid Jo JUoWS1RIS pue Loday ,s101es3sIUIWRY Julof

peoy Fquiesg - §7 1N joAU0D 1Ipas)
0¢ nyexeddney

| elmyoyey

61 BOJOYNIOAS

PEOY SolLteq 6pG

peoy yBtapiey ££5

anjua) Hoddns ssauisng eeg
¥ ON Jeduey

15 TISOp-13 RIZ30 D)
auet a3l 314

e SMpPey ‘p Jun

BAlyDIg 9y

Hodity ypmyes uopuo
un (o3sg

UIASIT SUD

SN SNUIAY U184 00TT
JuepudapuIn] aq aNUSAY |
yinos Uodity uadeyuado)
u3pIed|0]SpuIRIg

s(ereg pupey aq opandosay 1)
yodity jeuonjewsau) suayly
£ [oysunsiry

peOy Wweyqos g

uopuoT 15€3 J0 Atsiaalun
v/p) [oaspue JoBewy

64 3Wn

Jusiredaq Sung

8.7 19aspue s3fewy
ssaippy

AL UoLNGLISI] mEEmm._ epeuels
Ko Sunpuey punosg iy

Py pugul4 Jty

| ERLD)

U] SADIAISS UOGRLAY |Bqo1)
RUONIBLIAIY| J)BPUID

P11 Hoduty moBsern

H§ aoue)sissy Bunpuey punoctn
fouaty Buipes ) 0say yun
foualy Buipel) osay quI
(sJope4- p37 yniq) Suisuas 59
SUILLIBAILG/ S1Y-50230)
SIS AUBY RO 3
P11 shewuly g9

AR Loy pmIEn

P17 UOpUOT JAULINOY 3B

a1 Aspen

U] BPRUR) 12ULIN0Y 318D
YNNI

S/ Y4BWUI( SAUYZR] IS
DAL OX3POS

elfrau3 djen

P11 5321A186 uoleLAY Axejen
S/v Snsifo jeqo)o ues

1 (10} sisa@L 29

PN DZUIOYSL4

S/V e

$ANALRG m:_m_vcmﬁhwi Em_.mt
S1¥ UBWUERQ $)aY7 Ay BsT
uoljelay 1ye7

aweN Auedwo?)

UOLIESISIULLIPY UL - P3JilLl] SNaRJISY




86 618°}-
00 SEb-
00 009
58 L£

8 L&
LE 668
88 191
00 725
b7 96¢-
€6 L6

LE €619
L0778

ok 95
T

£6 9¢8-
00 509-
86 SFT'F
00 000'F-
£9 OF-
069'90¢ ‘vI-
& ¥9
L pLLI991-
b 18-

8z 8-
00 89'¢-
LE 2601
00 057
BUE6ST
£2 93¢
00 58-

3 a3uejeqg

11/
1Y)
955 £1HY X355NG JSoM
$36 0TML faung
0881-61896 IH
431 7498 alysyieg
¥30 9HY Aaung
Mt 978
arL Al pueReds
FOLEE -0
JHE FING AUYSHOA
H30 L9n X3SIPPIN
MAT 010D mons
Y56 GNE X3SSNG 153 M
MNG TM a4lyspJojpag
@99 119 alysdwey
9872 0
MLL M JIyspJoipag
il 179 BI303S BAON
£815E
AL 01HY XI55S 15IM
jUsuad]
HN6 S HHY X3SNS 1S9M
0289
0658¢
009€6
ML U4 Hiepns
¥3d00) 04107

Hireyay

WeYsIoy

weysy

lesmeH ‘ninjotioy
TRwpeg

ey

Aajioy

SPUEIPLY 159,
Xapa) Assioy 80LG6

SSALIAUY
wiogusped
Buipry 1583
piojduo
Aingpng
3]0IUPWIPOCM,
oy
yZnoJoquley
1pa)SIapION
uom

Hnjue.4
Aapeln

MH ssa8.ng
188210017 9q 104d 13

1030 JUIBS 3 AUUINT 3§
owesniy

38pLgpoOH

A

‘PUNNEQ V8

00 211§ paeASINOY SI3TPOY (0¥
Weg SS3ULSNQ UOIBLIIY
Hoduty jeucijeusau| eyoIoy

weyduiwg
19¥91 dg

3008y

syeq Aunqped

87E353 Pu] UCHLY) ‘PeoY UOSIPPY
aue Woy

Hodiry uoiny uopuo

peoy meljeq “9snoH yJewney

pioyu3

yodiny-uyey

peoy uowmaN

24LI3UA | 3] 2§ BUOLY-0998E

SUSPJED) BLIOIIA

Id } 03upa ] anbog 7 22404puNcI9 240
yodny jeuoLEwLRIU| X0I0H

LovYway

§]es0dosd JO JUSILIILNS pue Voday ,SI0JBAISIUILIDY Ju0f

¥1-71 (BoAsoUsITEA

asnoy wodeydyy

WA YBIHY 4

Hod 11y jeucijeulaiu| MuoucH
3SNOH JawABUoH

8L quid Jamo L Jeqs Jang
peoy 55017 AaAod

peoy Anuane)

Asst0y aq y3s

Hoday SSALLISAU]

¥ Pied J8U3p1s

15 UoSiIEf )

ashoH Axeam

JSNOY JSNEM S5uaIne]

wieq sso1y SAUR] 7-) SN
Kep, uapisalg 107 Jobuey
peoy yBnooqurey /¢

Y16 BuuBiaquang

SIS |9ABI| IAGNIXT YJBLEH
pieasineg yag )

006 @pnegan Sununooy
(eidossy Apawiod}

77 8ing 19ejey BPAY ¥ §
21153 12204y § J1u
BUOJaIRY 1814 190 opMandosay
deq e a1eAuy

$1103% LS 1% 39 Lodosay,] aq uoneydxa g 319005

aAdAY
weyssjpusy

Ap 1910405
SIeg SIF1EMILDY (]
SSUPPY

HLARFY 1230H

LASS Bulasunoy Amel) puy WeyssoH
dit uewsasd g [jedu3 swoy
J|GeAIIIRY SIUNOIIY “UOISIALG SpodaLy - J0q
/¥ PN P 4N awAauoy
SAUILY |PUOLIRUISIY) BURYD)
yodlty ypweny uu| Aepyoy
yodiy weySuung uuj Aeproy
Jodny ajnen aq sayey?) sueq uchiy
YW !By {¥ 5By UoH

suodily spuels B spuelyBiy

By 03 1§ YW JAANLSIULIDH
SIXE] GUSJSH

SILAIIG 122 IPIN MOSIRIN

P17 $9INARIS J95PEIY

P17 UOLIBLAY UIDI0  pIemARH

P17 UCLJRIAY SpolIey

Buipaey uey

yquuny so13s807 Jiesuey

PaYILIIT SUBULY FIBWIRN

vodily jeuotRwRIU| XeGeH
Yquity 3UBLUIRY TyRONY H]RY
P wos jeuorewR)u) dnosy seey
aoejeq afapy £150) OLH

P17 uoneLay pasenbs g

BUOJ3DIBY SDI0JPUNDIL)

AUoRnY UoELAY |IAL) BURYD)
1odo.ay 2495) S)q0UIT

Iyqtidos | uowesnny qn| Aepnoy
P11 sPnpoyd Auueis

awey Auedwo)

UOIIENSILILLPY Ul - PAJLWLT SNSRIYSY




00 009

07 615's-
£9 £22
Lp"€8L'08
199652
L 48p-
00 9£0°)

00081

07 ££8°T-
00 688°¢-
U 688
00 009-

00 059
8¢y

£9 19

£8 0%6-
96T
0T 005°Tp-
OF 95E

19 9968
80 7071
19 UE96)-
VE €14 "60¢-
1T 90'G-
LT 49T
LUt

6 ¥85'T
£100'S
£ by

96 ¥59-

3 2duejeg

144

INE 0Ty
nz 8a

8SG1-GrbEl

NN 255
N8 ¥I¥)

PXS DIV
Xr¥ 1igd

896 0N
YL LHY

M08 719y
11 ¥4
076 HIOM

201
il sl
Gft
201
201

90082
LWL ZFH
XXL ELHY

rds £0d
EEI AL

X3s5]

uoASq
Ay 03

ey 815079
X553
X353

x3553
a9

XISENG 1S3 M

algsyiag

uieds

291

¥3S5NG 1S
a4wysdwey

ALY

shelg

1313%3 ‘UojiuoH 184D
1BM0I507

ues|

wanfey

PUIYINOS

PUEIpUNO MaN
UBPIE A UOJJES

Hodway
Aopaeny
inlueq
lswpR.g
uodny ARy
uopuo?
anpsolyeuey
faelxiay
AlaelxAay
HLAE) DY
yiaelyiay
Hiaeliiay
PUPEW 7¢087
pupew 0t1
RPUNNRLIDG
|eanuow
ANNN 006
Asmel)
YINOWSLIOY
sehag

434007 04107 UN

Y0LINYL 352, ‘PROY UOPUOT b/
Nieg SsaUSNG Lodily 5219x]
Bue ey

ueyay

JodJty pesisue)s uopuo
SUYor 1§

OQUIY SUSPUM, “YlBd S53ULSNY udp emIEag

600G 09 OH ‘2.3u3)) 1A PaJeyS 21310 oY
uzasn Aajsue

474 mmm e 2jealld

peoy AQuanoI M

asenbs yojstae
Y44

RZOUNY B |eiASnpUj Buoz
zanbzeRp 3

£1) X0g 0 BUODIA 3384 003
9£01xcg

LO¥Wav

jesodold 40 JUIWIBIRIS PUE LI0day ,SI0IRJISIUILLPY JulOf

60304

FSNOH V12,9 93|ED

A1) |EDBWIWSY ASGMAN “9 UMy
$9XE] SUOIBSUE)] 1 SOIAIDS
ModJly jeusiieusalu| peqeIyaw
PUBWE]UBS SI)RUILLR |

e, uoneLAY JeBUBY UHON

} JobueH

J uones 169§ xog od

S5NOH UOLIRIAY

2]RI0AIL |EUOLIEN PUY UOIYRISHUW| XN

peoy MOTIBMS £¢

yodiy \euolyeussul jnlueg
P17 Sexapul e |
1odny Ay

BSNOH YI0ISIARL ¥IOJg YInos
6 €YY

97 puepeissy

odny yaeyiay

Hodity yLAB)3Y G€7

7 INRIQSPUE)INONG

9 puepElsz

$SI0PASALI A 001WOL03T I [
soliandolay aq uoidang
£EoT x0g 0d

1daq aaueuly

uaBULEP RILSUDYQ

A=A\ fE039W 24097 suoleADUU J SsauLsng ulodaseg

peoy MiAaRS Lodiy
133415 pJojpag Ob
SSAIpPpY

P17 $22LASS BUNIRT

paywe (i) $90Lass Bulisat syt
P17 Suipiemuoy e3s)

X1 SISPALI] NV Ysi)
Auedwoy syodily uelug))

25 BNy BYS07) 05s4dxT Jaju
P17 puUaYInOS SHu

P17 S301AIRS BuaswIBu3 jy)
P73 1uapusdapu] auy
PRI UOIIRLAY W]

924}j0 SWOH =Y 549
SALBANSQ /YT Y W I

oUINY UOLIRIAY LMD BIqUED
Jopidey sy

S3DLAI3G pUNOISY S5

PN S

Jy3 Uodsuenaa)

$53.dx3 pugen|

NEDY PSA MY pued|
SIDALDG R JIRPURD|
$$320x3 puei}

ssaudxg puen|

©S BURHS] 3 SEasY SEAUE] eLaq)
3 v 7euaq|

sEIAIaS day iy

S¥ Wodsuel ) 1y JBuoIjeusau]
10dy puBuIG

P¥1 suounjos ode|

P17 UONRIAY § + H

PALLILT BUUAQ ¥ H

aweN Auedwo?y

UOLIEASIUIWPY UL - P3JILUIT SNJRJISY




80 L9L°0p-
2066 T
05°798-
05 866
b GLE°)
6z 1£0°1-
00 0047
Sl EvE‘y-
00 090°6-
U 891
10 0-

00 S68

05 £€1°%-
00 8+
00°S04-
87 695°6-
60 6¥1

56 656°01-
00 00£
6 0£0°7
87 161°¢-
97 91K's
8¢ OvT-
% L0¥'LT-
99 11817
0L £55'97-
1L GTL6L-
6 SYEO)-
0 87617
£0 15

7 aauejeq

s

dS§ #EN9
dS6 ¥EN9

Xvi £30S
67115 @

dAL NG
4

a1 8TW
XHS JLMS
495 7010
L THD
L00E0¥

V6 £2dD
0LLLl

20207
X3 TIHY
L10T

Qve OLHY
avé6 0LHY
avs 0LHY

£97¢9

anysdwey
anysdwey
dadoe]

Spjeuy
Xassng 1se3

juay
X953

XISNG JSIM
BYSIEAY

EL |

aen

X2SSNS M
X350 JSOM
X3SSNG 15IM

uony
uoly
uenualp
uojdwegnog
oy

nisg
uoryBLg
ungng
J1sauey
uopuoT

parsuers

200

ysadepng
Hpie)

ueplor ‘Uewwy
1sadepng
jwAoigng
weysioy
ywaoigng iy

¥ ) ‘senpuoy
fapes)

Aawely edoy Jouew
Aapely yehoy Jouew
Binquast-nay

Yeppar

Aieyeuo)

saJeajeg

434001 04107 UN

5867 %09 0d

J00)4 puoias

peoy YiieN

weyusejyiey .fmm YD m>o._wuﬂz
uMo) sayoog

192§ <0ued £

jedsuey

Hodlty pajsur}g

unfuey ‘ezeld 0)eq ‘J3Ua7) 01384

peoy 38pug Jaary fauwiyy
Sixg 0d

Wy

BLROIY
tegng
legnq

@ w ededionda)

JoyenD) ssauisng Aapeld

Jayend) ssaulsng Aamer)

Japeny) ssaulsng Asmeld

GE Sl xogod
979 X0g 04

LOPWayv

sjesodold JO JuaRIS pue Lodsy SJOJeISHIWPY JUOf

plagny weyse

PlRILIY Weusey

podiy Aepjem

ANUSAY Y] 9y

071086 Y2BRso4

Uod 1y Jeuoljewssiu| ULy Juey
IO Jamo L

apog ‘£ awn

DALIQ UMOPYSY G

95NoH AI|pny*.100]4 PUoIRs
usIsuew 0OS X0 og

I5N0H BIAIOY

100L4 PYE 9 ON 0110

Uodny 1sadepng

BSNOH $3MUUGY 100)4 PNT
Auoyny UIBIAY [1AL) UBPIOF
N=l0mn ‘s3SI 0777

O 91loseuey ey asnejRIs
peoy 1toysdway 6

yodity ywaoigng exn eudesz
869%S X0g 0d

869pG x0g Od

099 oNxeg 0 d

3SNOH Loy

IO oY

ISNOH UoSYY

££7 NS ounjues4

Hodiry jeuoneuiaiu| zzeynpqy Suly
p615 dg

eBuojenip 3 |endiy )
$SaIppy

weyse 3y

weysey Ry

Juawafeuew Jujeu) iy oe
1010103 J1sseg Modwe

YGUIO uuog /Loy uajeyany4
UOIIBIAY 1AL JO |RJ3UDD) 2)RI03alI]
SUOLEIIUNWIL?) uoYsBuly

P17 09 5310y ety By

P11 owoy g 47

MET BUOYSATY

Modity JeuoqeuISIY| JUTY

P17 sAeauty Aajsieay

P11 1Ad sAepuoy wiopaaiy

P YD AR

PI7 S3XAJSS SSaULSNG Y BT
UBP.Or JO WOPBUD SWIYSeH 3yl
£Bayia4 1910H

SI9I0H unw

P17 Buwed | weansiar

P11 Jodary ytuacigng

Uoddns w84 xayer

voddns w84 xa1ap

SOAIS 3 BURILIAWEO.IUIY UoIDRIodIO )
P17 %N uasaddar

P17 %N uasaddar

P17 30 uasaddar

yqun uasaddar

BR) TIQRJY IpNES JO WopSuly
uoiday uoreuuopu) 484 sueqoy
wo?) snquauer

awep Auedwoy

UOLIRASIUILIPY UL - PAYLWIT SNITHSY




00 £1€

00 002

0 £26'G-
GL'E00°7Y-
56 bS1-

9. 649'0%-
bi'£16°9
00 005

66 G6€'601-
07'L0¢-

75 ¥8-

00 07

66 L06

£5 892

69 ¥I8°€
b 95971
18 89€‘p-
19 807-

00 851 %
00 956'%
00 890°1-
bT 1167
05 §1

9¢ 9¥€°'7
£L 0T

00 056

9L 79¢-

L BIG

98 (¥l

Lp b¥E

3 dduejeg

9z

YT W
waz 06w
XD} 06W

L0

50 V01

HNE LOY

HODL 9HY
giezza
447 INg

90880
0791

1434

NY6 01 HY

axs TIw
s 77w

S84 9HY

00148
£G0IAT
200 8i0d
400 810d
306 675

Aanng

%355 1583

PET

X3ssng m

Kaumg
£199605e3 D Y

XSSNS 153 M
X3s8NS 1SIM

spng

uoueqa]

JsaLpuery
yodity Jajsayauey
J)sayduey
uosue)

ebny

Buipeay

A1) oxay
Aapoy
fmquey

SamMa]

LAY
UE040)

ojneg 0es - g
mURIqese)
Kapen)

uepnr

J215aLuey
Jnsapuey
fayioH

A paweyoy 1odossy
SIsp ese)
saBowny
sucley sefy
R1saWD
JR1sapw)
55017 SpIRLISY
SUBBIOA

nnsg

434007 04107 UN

21PE5UR3] 98 78
P0G 0130 1001 YL9°VSL9 B #19 twooy

1ody |eUOIIBWIRIY) UOBUE)
Joduy JeUOLIRUIRIY| RIBW
pecy Jopny 07

PEOY BLICIIA /9

PROY $%00)

uaeYSLPLIPa1Y

SOuRg 507 3Q UL 107
00513URL] UBS 3Q JeBalpag ey

00707 wesseH ABH ‘7 ON ¥ Sgnaww|
PeOY pUMIED

uodiy J3sayuey

vodiy Jasapuey

peoY Uopu)IeA 9

U130 3|03 | SAIUBULY
1019 dg

‘sysedeq sadnieyy
e
ueARy

12194 15 Wojjey?
0TviL

LOPWQaY

sjesodold JO JUIWSIIEIS pue Lioday ,SI0IRIISIUNIPY JLOf

SSNOH |BUOIIBUIEY)
SAIRIILT 0/)

D10 S 98eury B1BUIY
QF X0g 0d
aPeULLg Y] 719497

Joo4 15015

00£ 0£9x08 O d

Y1g4 $saUSING SumOpEINOS &

67 usjeysnyg

LIg Blgeses 0souely

p odwedQ Joyaray 3 epela) v
BILBWY UNE

[IgeY W qenoqy 3Juapisay
YJed ouied) “y1 qup

06759-€ N dg

I07-NQ-SIBLAIA 07FEL

aug JuapLI]

aug JuIpLI).

asnoy $alioan 15

Hodsuel] g uglpallg

A Pawweyow Liodosoy
10dosay] ag anuaay |3
SEpRIBY

J)8157 |eLISNpU| peawnses Iz Jun
918153 jeuIsnpu| peaunsey *) 7 un
12305 YBIY ¢

Hodoay ] ag 9oy

EELE-11 X004

$59.ppY

P17 19AR1] BILNDLRYY

BNNWWOT s101ei3d0) auly J3)sauuBy
J)d Hodity sa35ayouey

Jodsues| jo Ansiuly JewueAy o uoiun
D17 |BUCI1BUIAIU| 02.1BPIY

P JeuCIRLR yueg auenboew

A3 1 30 § XAUIARAY

P17 shemiy S ¥ W
HRPSIPSIBUANBYY HIUPI] eSuRYLN
dnousy Butpuap 111

SIARG Bsueyng mmn_

AD30 Vv § ‘03w ag jayd Mg
A D20 V¥ S 1oddng uonjeiay
S§ayD A4S 851

B SIDIAJIS UOIJZIAY SIR1§

P17 {3n) s4347 AxS 357

$39UBIAG SpIno-saque) ag wodossy
Xly-Alaquiey) ag Lodosay

e1eQ 4814 3po

nnsuoy 3pe

Aunmas uory

30Jey JIy 1efoy

SLO00IBY 30 1RUDNEN LD
saBowi aQ 1euoneuR| Lodosy
PY] saunny XuAsews

P17 %N UOLIBLAY 1437

P17 3N UOTIRLAY 14

P17 S1NpoId 331

WA M3y a7

feay

aweN Auedwo)

UOIRNISIUILLIPY UL - PaILLLL] SN9RIYSY




£7189'18
6l Lot
6¥ 815
8E Si¢
96 £95°}-
¥8 766
504
66 909-
60 651°T
GL §66°¢-
168 61
G0 /89'p-
00 008'F
90 £¥-

59 88¢°}
£€ 958}
16 661
00 876't
LU
9€ 9£9°}-
0L S¥5'894-
16 690°%
L ¥95'E
$9 959-
06 909-
18 18%-
00 79v-
08 9EL°9-
87 1T
00°857

3 9ouejeg

Lz
1902
®
wn
SpueaYIaN ayL
MNP TdH altyspioflay
YD APH 29Gan)
Xi6 I alIySpi0jiog
TAE 2T
12 gLii
I 0IHY X355N¢ J5apm
v P00E
17087
Lyegine AaLing
vd0 SHY X355 153
Vd0 9HY X935N§ 159M
156 LIYM yoophey
Ld6 OLHY Xassng Jsap
v¥y 9AD
£9086
N6 SML XasA|ppIy
L
dvi510d uiysdwey
adt L1y Aaimg
NdL 6167 spad
43400 04107

A

Uaow.ap.en
050
teqng

peajsdway jBway
leasoq

Jjoodiaalq
WRPIIISIIY
Fapeny
wepJanoy
pupew
Jaremyytiny

yodity yawaes
Hodity ypwaes

Kapwery
1eeuarsz
wepIajswy
wepswy
fjuano)

MOJSUNOH ‘UOISSH
uodity jodigdg

sofe
weyaleq
uIpIEw man
uopea),

001 x0g o4
dag +71g Hoqsod

LOPWAY

sjesodolg Jo Juawalels pue Loday ,slojensiuiwpy o

Bap, syouny preap3
| UIRASpUEREIIM

PPEPET X08 O d PPNYEIIeS B anbIPPIS Iy J2yeg Ny J3LI0)

Hoduty fodips wz g1 1y
ANUIAY Spueiew

000} sung

uoym)

sBe)4 aBueyoxg ‘asnoy Jayem
yoday jodiyes

Peoy saBpug 2241 P/}
GZ0T1 snqisod

99997 xog "0'd
2ed A1
aoeld A1)

€153 Auipes| uolseg pio
aueT Uy

ed 7069

¥ 9.0l

7y 9401

A3ep was
ANUDAY [BUCLEUISI|

dioppjooH & €12
193416 3puuody qesi]
AJTORYM

peoy uojsBury £9-£9

L1141 ¥og od

.15 Buipjingaidoad ‘7 Butpjingaidoad
20|d j0a.de) yBiaT 008

podity uoinT uopuc]

4N SNuaAdY ‘35Ua7 aIAIBS paRyS

VIS, %08 0d
SSN0K |eucyeuR)u|

09 urdyiodiy wepiapioy

SY UARY)NT O}SQ
Uy

213 13104 wouduancw
seunuy BIABSURI |

P11 ARdaso0w

Jeanuow ag suodoay
Palwi SuLaautBu3 1jeLNY Yareuoy
%0 2ouajaq Jo sy
WRPISSWY JRSIAIDG
saruadosd W

oty wepssioy

9gaLly 507/7 1§ SBAIIY SEAULT JUIW

peOY WIBYMAM £ P17 SIUENNSUO) UOLRIAY QYW
peoy pakez UyIays [eqnQ 1910H uelodoaw
aaysog Yl P17 1 UOLIBLAY URIPLDY
AAIYIG Ay} P YN UOLRIAY UBIPLIDY

3SNOH Japuexaly Jld S|eIUaY JUeLIIW
anuay asudiaguz g P17 SIDIALIS D SALZUDY
77 JeppRBusy A 9 Siusuadwo) olaepay

1 SpexiaIec] Ag Buises z(087 usw

| 3pey)a1e3n] Ag Buisea £0087 usw
aueT yoouqioy  Buiyeig Jjenay mEFaw v/ 1 p17 soedsosay NiBdow

oAy Jabedop 5164 swayshs Aajes 1stow
anua7y ssedwoduy ay 1 JADW AY) U BIpaw
‘004Lx09 0 d 0URUAULeY B BulaIuIBUT Wy

000€ xog od Buiutel] saQUCLNY UGHRIAY JUOF

L1 101d ¥ ¥201g ‘Siam0 | 1y
ydeq SSaUISNG JUS|0§ ‘Aemdied (5pi
asnoy sowey)

PeOY P31 100w

sSa.ppy

P17 WwawaBeuey B 0stEoT uoneIAY
dno19 appiew

unsiasew

EJSeW

swey Auedwo?)

UGIIRIISIULLIPY UL - pajlwly snaealsy




00 ¥¥6 b
6 064°)-
8t €8

O£ 9£€'8-
86 €701
61 97
19°1E9'S
60 627
29 0lp'E-
07 182

¥9 ££6°)-
18 pE8-
00 0¢-

W ioL's-
££ 911
06 92

0¥ £00°T-
05 28E°1-
05 708°s-
76 10y
09 ¥96'¢9-
66 18b

10 £68°T
60 606°S-
80 99v99-
00Tt
09 505 ‘S6-
bE oG-
00 0ft-

00 Oct-
3 acuejeg

8L

HNT OLHY
410
My 1a
88 ¥{30
[

0ove!

rag &l
418 0608
NLL OLHY

dNi 955

8Hp S
anl LDIwW

Y9 9uN
OHO VOX

ZHE EN
LRTAZEN
NIz ThdN

(A T4

08

08

975 diA
@9 TIH3
MLy IN
NYL L11Y
I8 0704

X3SING ISIM fapeny
BMBZSIBM
uojBunreq

Aqiaq

ey

OEeD
jesny
sty ooy
pueppny
a0

Ay seues AqUILIION
475 0505 yaapses
X355N§ 159M faeu) “safipug Jaay)
X553 ysiapiey
2Jyspiojpag Jqeisung
saukay Lol

UIMION

epeUR) nAeUNy “Jijeby

JuA} vodn apseImaN

spuejpLyy 1se3 Aquag
Juamg

uad.ag 3wn

pupey

9150

0150

OUBYD BMENQ
yBnquip3

Jaysayduey

Aaung weyqosy
Rspu)

weyng o3

X3ssng 153M

434007 04107 UN

B EMOZ3IM 1)
198paT sajes
I x08 0d

eiSau0g 1eulsnpu; QN
Joduty jeuowjeusiu] Jesny

Jodaty jeucneLISIL] PUBPNY
LOIO-N
punY 334 M

Aep, uosuaydarg

09€ 1S 0001 X0g 0
uouay

uoyButuog Sised
powpEg

yed 2051807 QUIY N A W sOnow

UL 1E

peoy $saoulld gog
peOy yINowsLiod g/
Aeg weysappr.g

LoPway

sjesodosq JO JWaWRILIS pue Loday ,SIOIRNSIUIWPY Iulo]

Aep Buiway4

fouaby sanag uonediaey iy Ysiod
0Et x0g 0d

2JJU97 21AI95 |eLURULY Ueado.ng
27 oy adsing odalg

01 ON G aNED

}41-2d'85 ¥1g 04

| NOISSH| B sueA-nowdoaoy wy |
860£6 ¥09 0d

97}} xog od

SN0 31e8yLON

peoy uoldweyInes 8468
SNU) PS5 T

aue suophep)

13305 )

2NUa7 Buissanayd Juauwked
Aep wepiyswy

bH - saueuy yo Wwauwpedag
peoy puejauod

wodJy spueipiw 3583 weysugioN
Weq unmeH

1PULINOY 36

1k (20U BPWRAY
UaBUIApARIWOUOND
UaSunapAeIWoLONQ

19345 JERBW £

JSNOH UOELAY

2137 $SAUISNG Aemyjeg 1Y)
JsNOY JepI)

3501 AIngaAY ¢

SsaIppy

1829 AlJauLio - AUBPEDY UOLIBIAY PIOJXQ)
[auznawod 18n)8a7 elouady eysiod
a6uelg

14 3340y sjjoy

25 UDDRIAY 3(] JESIIAL ODIARS
BS N34 Uqo Lodssims

208G Iy welw(

3y iy 2dwdyp

SaTIAIRS FuusauBUT pUBIBEaZ MoN Jiy
SY UOIIBIAY tE19Y B Jon |103e3S
P11 dnoug 90

Butpra) ueadg

P17 Sutpe:2] 1DV 1SINYUSYED
P17 SOIAISG JBIILY ISNYUSHRY
S2IIAIIG |RUBUL] JOWOISN?) - P37 SpMpLoM BeQ
pAw i Z0

P71 Loduiy YowioN

INABUNN J0 JUBLIWIIAOY

1odny afISeomaN 1910A0N

PY1 odity Ju) spueiply 1se3

£17 xo.n3 wepioy

MION ABM3129)S30IAIDS JAUGAYS

v S “ yreds3 WARY 1My
ARMION - sB%

Kemioy - seg

BPRUEY AN

SIINAIG SIEN

skemity 19AB)| AW

SI0YON0S SAepuny

RIPIW IALEBALD) LINW

aweN Auedwo)

UDHRIISIULLIPY UL - PALUULT STIBRJISY




bE9EH 6
v8 TS}
00°000%-
0L TPE'L
L 80V
00 §6k'€
97 0006
£0 116t
00 050
16700t
19 L9¥°1-
bE 6487
007061

L0 955-

¥S 4

00 07

£4 8LE°EL
90 704°06-
00 SIv'OL-
16 0601
8 96

67 667°1
L P97l
2 801°¢-
0L L1
8L ¥E0°T-
86 07

£2 102
LL6LL')
8 19917
3 SJuejeg

6T

THL LIHY
Ea R/

4114

ask PIvM
HNY O1AM
06 515
306 M
XL €4
L1851 G616}

FPOLL

ONO FIML
DAS 61WD

HX} €843
137 %dS
nyz isL

ANG 0LHY
697-10

Agl iHE
A8l 1HY
Agl 1He

A3

INIPTWD

XSS5 153

anysayy

21ys3y)
alysproyjers

M
%

XesappIN

%3553
S3BM

alysdwey

spug)s| BN ysiug
Spu)S| B ysiiug
X33SNS 1SIM

19800
195100
138000

ugBuLem

Hopjassng

15a.eyng

Aassey weyung
uoYdWRLRAM

AWAT Japun-apsemaN
uopuo

PloLIysIEW
BldiRpEYg

X3apa?) vogsi

weype

MO)JRH
Auydszey

511291
abpugButp.od
ysnologsayppiw
gjoual

eouo]

fapery
EMESIEM
EMBZSIEM 906-00
yinowsauinog
nowauInog
YInowaunog
npeley
uapyy-uaing
BDIY( BMEZSIEM AZDIUJ0T LO4

434007 04107 ..VN

fower)

19306 YB3 BWULM 1§
£91- g1 xog od

UL 3SNOYPOOM
Spugjpeolg

pecy [|eH 543100H

peoy suofaH 15

p6105 opeledy

LOPWaY

51250004 JO JWBW3IELIS pue Joday ,SL0IRISIL|LLPY Juof

peoy aaljges) €7

unosy andwy

| BULY-WiBYLM - 195LEY

podiy A1) 15aseLpang ‘eseaueg
9SNOH Py 3yl

uno3 Ay |

20ud) s5auLsng ajepawd]
193116 sawer saddp) |

mojesung euuey ayL

£51-00096 ¥4 0 d

6ZOLIP3-rOgSI] 3@ oodosay

yaeq sBBes ‘g wun

Iy ¥0g 04
2RI [ELNSIPU] LIBISIM,

0N edwey zaaey? abior Ju| ouandolay

yoouqpay Ao aylL

peoy JBueI9 6| |7 uieunog ‘ealy uenodonaw 1se3 yHoN

w04 peoy Slaquiey?) juapur ]

umo| peoy siaquieyD juapul

peoy uopuoy ‘Aep S99 $13MO] JEJISY 100)4 YL
67 BG5S

L AnBup, | 14z 1N (307 Auiond puy pazid sem)
peoy usqyy 7 asnoy axeds

peoy uq)Y 7 asnoy aoeds

peoy vy 7 35noH azeds

£¢ assensqajeyfingg

Y5104 BmezsIepm 651-70 { El13uuaq euopion [
Vodury paysuess pu3 siojie) 5709
SSaIppY

01] auelg ayding

£121005 1yBry Sulwiopsg 41
Yo PNSUO} USTBIAY 04
$0IAIS Woduty uewewoy

W 09 SuoEEY $33Ng
N0y $SaUISNG LU Jalwald
P17 Jalwaudiyy

AUeULIO PS4 dydesSouoyd 1dd
P17 Hoddng aoueusjuiey ody

FRSI3 H9N B 0k WaN J0 Aauoyyny Hog

1e8mucd a31ojpunous
esuo3pegd Hodity

P17 Sunpuey aueyd

JaMOd 3seyng samog AsLnlg
dnoss syd

S N34 19WINOY) 3je9

P17 sasedsity bpd

SWOIsN) | anuaAsy WH

P17 (1Ag) uoneIAY Seq

P17 (1ag) uoneIAY SBd

uoddng 8N4 jeqoi uodeieq

0 0 7 dy sauny Jaue4 ews
asudieju areys suodiy ysnog
(41euned) anAalas jpaRl) yieg 9y
{(neuned) a5 19ARI L YIRg 2y
dlewned

PR UBISIYRY
peIsddiq/uloqiapey uajeysmy
0 02 eylods 1010034

P17 so1as auidul £d

aweN Aurdwoy

UOLIIRJISILELUPY U1 - PTLWET SNOBIISY




£6 00F-
06'108-
S £9p-

9¢ 9EL°)-
L TTE-
60 605°T-
06°060°L-
0L 051°GE-
60 9k

£ WTTE-
oF £56'F19-
8
90 8F)-
¥ 86

00 0¥1-
00 8¥°1-
00 007

6L €81

08 ¥¥0°LT-
00 £44-
00 991°c-
09 60¢-
o b

67 048'¢-
06 €46
00 86

8b 10£°1-
OF 68b°S-
00 00T°Z-
811

3 duejeg

0t

06259

SH6 LINN

£l €07
399158

28 v13a

{174 1)
NQE 068
LT0611
908 ¥INg
IVL TIHY
dve iLi8
01e5L
445 £vNg
5§99 9UN
diS TWS
v3l I¥d
740 80d

Y39 0LOH
vaz €N
00/ 62
nvs §7H3

HES LZno

uspams
241ysuydweyioN

%3553

W9 JImS
SPUBTPIW 1S9 M,
X35NS 1S9M

X355n5 159Mm

XD55NG 15IM,
HIOLON
Asung
puepods
auysdwey

INH

uelalg

Aaung

owedlag

Woju2AE7
uepnf
WoPReIs
Agion

sesBuiy o4
owney

B35 L[ PUBLINOS

Ausq
Lopuo

TINYios

MOSOW
fuipiom
Wweysioy

1sefeg

§} Xapa) sLked
‘podany weyasoys
YOMION

uonng

A3sieg

9| IACOMIIBH, UBIPUIOH

YoLMION
ueynanid
ylmnquipg

Bupjom

43d00Y) 04107 UN

0uas |y ou SOk
0614

Sa3ULAY

L8561

s

fep 10we)

yiegd uojdway
LE VTS
15 ekeysaoqnup eARYSOQ v 7

peoy uopuoT ‘pJeAunod ayy
Anuwung

Rep Aapysed 1033 €
anuay ssauisng poduty
peoy Aajsaam

1335 Shyynws | °¢ Jooly
peoy uopuo |71

Jeuweyy |y sey

Aguanim

SRV §72
19915 s3nQ

LoPwav

syesodosg JO JUaWaNRIS pue Loday ,SI0TRIISIUUPY JULo

£} ouodoloy eip

Jodity |euoneussyu| Spssnig
$ap.no7 saqe] Jodosay
10015 143 J|qEAIIIFY SIUNCTY
66 Xog od

1 =mmm>mmmum g

01ZF X0g

}iey elIURILIG $-| SIUA)

XWiy podity ounew

1£ %08 od

2)eY weysunpng €9

GiY Beg ayeAlyd

peoy plogens ore
3wafeuep Mo Jyfel) Jly urey
anuIAY pemp3 Bury S
3SNOH 00§

AemsBuny

ueweq AUy any 0§

# JeBURH § 1lUn

J5NOH euciBay

SJUNODIY JWOIsN?

U Buissa0.d pueioeos
91353 pUj 3PISH B 3UN

15 xg 0d

aueT yued aduety

peoy Asepunoqiedoy

uoyshau|

g} LUNLINYSaA
oY =g
ssaIppy

¥dS082VS

nig SWPs| eusqey

WeUAW BS

WRWUS(Q JEDIYI3 | SeS

P17 suaucdwo? sy
UYITI0H

epuesaidif4

P17 sieday Ageroy

qQy sAlas Lodiy Jojetay
JUNGIY P - J|d B2A0Y 910y
P11 Bwisea awBug axioy 0y
SANAIDS UoLjeBIARN puy DLjpel] JIy
SIVIAIRG JALINGY) J SJ17) POOH UIgoy
diayg ARyiup 1215 1elapay
I9gdwe? 1qqoy

SRS Jjenuy By

P11 Lojnesg pry

1AL LOLJRLAY,T 9] USD) Jig

P17 suot)ddsu) jensip 10wy
P17 53214435 1YBIa4 4 JeuoIBY
P17 UCI3RULIO| SSIUISNYG pasy
$5017 pay ysuug
(uewaBpeg)ssaidxg uoluBooay
7 Hodiy yey

1INy epeusey

YIMION SIAJR! BpRWEY
Jencwse) sadwiind Wodolay
yangduip3 13304 Anend

13 00

UOLBLAY 8D

awep Auedwo)

uoneSIWULLIPY UL - PRJILILT SNIRSY




00 006
1S ¥20°6}
16 120
961
I8

00 006°2¢-
e 1€

9l O~

¥8 15€
YO 6T
LE 8LL )
6% -
69 072
00 025°G-
89 708}
¥l bl
&L 794
L1992t
59 £6£°)-
8L 851
6 v6e-
v PERT
6€' 26T
86 vl
8 £66'G
61671
8770941
57 9011
00 9£1°c-
60 0£9-

3 asuejeq

It
OvL §10d aysdwey wey3e
00601 yoyBueg
30 9HY X3s5N5 159M Aames)
sl 03 uouueys
pueR)|
) Auno) uouueys
pupew
GNT WhH 29q2n}y juameT 1§
011£8 194nyd
oduy uggng
UdS TIW Is)satpuew
BWRUEY 37 Jgnday ‘euiueury
0308 BUC)2IRY
¥iL L19 YOOH
01104 yoysueg
TS0 vLL X35PPIW weya4 YuoN
439 7va U piofieq
gy v¥o moBsep
apeidiog
V15 71NG Xassng 15oM suwLIom
UM039914
416 TINL X3g8ns 1503 shog yamg
€L 10935 Surdoslion
Ll £0F
(11¥A ¥ orafeieg
BPURLY LN0WR0S
¥3d00D) 04107

3Jeg S59ULSNg JUOS

Woday powaen

208 07 LOULEYS

LE0BT-VF- L1
00F Stng
HodJly jeuonewIatY| 18YNY4 G} X0q 04

Aemsuouils YRy S53UISY

T A L J1RD 20u] BISIA €99
eUgjaaleg oLandDISY
A30)8uoTy peOY JAWNYYNS 9
e753 BuIpe) | weyya4 yoN

193415 ueads

ied ssauIsng spuejumog

Hodny Jea)as

eUIAOB2ISH puy eusog

puens BpEN g7 LEL-99

LOYWay

sjesodold JO JUSWIRIS pue Loddy ,SI0IRIISIULLLPY JUIO]

Aemyled 0GG1 “asn0H Nlassny
peoy 1sEuey IPRARYGIA 43
YLION PROY J319UILY

ISNOH UOIRIAY

L3507 Aaseadjieg 96
SSNOH UCIJRIAY

0)eag LuIeA

UQYIN SIX3Y pieAsineg oot
peoy LiqUIRIeS B 00W £/0)
7 IR | oBiey

2SNOH JnUERY

GJIUDDIUN BUSLISSOLY Q1SN aAY
GEGO) S03.I0) 2] opdy
6484 xog od

AWNLANG 108 TL/5T

peoy ands 7/9 10014 354
peOY S30ULY 6F9 529
%iBd 553U15Ng 1BMIRT */58¢F X0g Od
66 PRIB03g 17711
SN UoLRIAY

19915 Uopmey pT
SSNOH HOOUTSM

peoy dwe) 159M 6£0)
£ uerdogyip

blsixog 04

9F BHORS BUMy

G 061

uownes e

[AZAR

Ssalppy

SyIIwsooys

dueuIUIEY SABMILY (BY]

P17 UOnRLAY TISUS

P17 Hoddng auiBu3 uouueys

TIU| A1y uouuRyS

P37 Moddng su:dug uouueys

¥ § BOLIQ| HESIAIDS

U] JBSIAIRG

pi7 Auedwo?) BuLiaey sy 1aynyd
punoJBaqo|n JIesIAS J))neudy
puncu8aqo)sy Jesialag
0]aNARGOS B SOLIAIS

7 S BALIY PLUISISY A SODIAIIG
NUY SIINAIBG PAIBYS OIS

P17 (pueLey L) BISY 2DLAIDG LODRIAY
yquig 1as

JURLRBRUBY UMY YIRS
$2JIAJIG LUDIJBLAY JOYIBaMEIS
{ALI35]3) $81AIRS JAWODSNT MO YSOT00S
peBoag £153 ] PIOYIN WOIpOsRY
JeuCHBLLIAIU) awAeS

uotjesodio) pey

PalWIY uoImseS

PYT 31 (3tj19e4 BisY) uoLRIAY J3T
e |sipams uaspLspodsuel |
qy 95LISAS B3UOS BlI )

Ji0dy jeuonewsaiu] oaaleles
QV BlABPaMS

PY7 S20IAJSS PUNOIC) UDLIRIAY

qy XUG0IAY ‘OlpRY WNoYH0IS
awep Auedwon

UCLIBISIULLPY UL - PRI SNIRIISY




50 ¥9-

00 08£°7-
68 609°t
L0 0BY°0£8
ST it

00 04

00 &1
£6 ¥96-

9 6£8

00 5/8°)-
69 76100
15 6£8°101-
2 18L

£ 8951
0024+

vL E9)-

04 996°L
0589t
89 +01

LE 97-

56 .18
7L Ovb-

i bL6‘GL
£€ £€8

8% 667

06 905
827867
€50

£6 0£0°04
£00

J 9Juejeg

43

XL LE3d

21009
6000-66695F
0L61-91TLL

$39 HZV
DAY 769
296 WS
HBTE

1000-06861
01T

517 995
S1T 995
IL1 QLHY
Hd0 9HY
1orLT
09702
61044
06l 9
SLTL EELRLNO
LEE

F06T
AL INg
00.8r
MaL gan
1946

MOHON

sexa|
(1F oM

faling
BpLO4

aremepq

pw
adwyspiopuay
SIYSPIOJLIAY
X3SSNG J53p
XBSSG 159M

pueliew

BWOYEPH0

Xassng 1583
fayang
Xasapptw
PR3

Weyj jems
epLio)4
saulg)d sag
neuunuL)
uo1snoH
Lopuo
PUBIPUNOJMIN
mofse)n
uonng
OpuElQ
e
uoBuILnLm

Yromyd1a
YUyl
fapes)

sijodeuuy
(-]

Xapa) unjpw
WRIUIARZ
esing
uenfoe
eABjSIYRIg
1nquels;
pupey
woyBug
erBnw

sakey peoy yikg ¥z 767

434007 04107 UN

Ao uigun]
ajepsepne] Wo4

IAIIG ANUASY 1RUIRI|
0£61070 xog od

U219 SUCSIRg

3004g 121107

000£%09 0 d

peoy uoydwiy 7§

19916 1JeW YLION QL1 YUON
fanep Juny

SNUIAY Y314

ANUDAY Y1314

safipug a3y

Hodouy pmieg

1 dg
9t61 dg Anaip ag uiway)

00915

Ylodty euoreusaju) uenfoe |
80 178

Aox)isap GrLpE 1S1dey g
edejew

peoy maN 07

3jen uopuoT |

LOPWaV

s)esodoig Jo JuaWaleI§ pue Loday ,sI01SIIWpY Juor

}iBg SS3ULSNg 3} 003
138495 Y16k MN 0681

uno) Ayno) 7|

Aunseal] ay] Jo juawiieydag
AR5 S21BS 5/0

peoy Suewyieay ||

£1F X0 04

21u33 uoddng ssauisng eeg
ISNOH JUOISPIRIM

19905 Y19 £bby

£0LE X0 od

Auedwioy ysni] uorBUILRIM | SUmy
Q3ung ‘peoy AoRi9 05601
243U $115807 oedsolay
a1ua?Y 1351807 dedsousy
Aep uosuaydals

JeutWIa] YHoN

PECY BAIY 1667

y1e) ajuleg LAY ag Uodolay
DIE[ NS NRIIDUOW 2 513
gFz Suippng  yodaly sjassnig
1S PYEG I Sh9L

peoy §uiy Buey ¢y

£ oypadny

WURLUIRARH MnElY
ouando.ay ajualy

10014 Y1y

UeWEREq {T % d

3]qRAIIIIY SIUN0Y

40} ueepey

ssalppy

p17 9oedsosay Bis

3] s1s9)3) 29

37 3y wan4

(7. Wio] - xe) 3sixy |esapa4
U] SULNY JRIURUIUOY

P71 30 Aueduo) 334107 sypnq.els
IXe] Je1g

P17 vodity peajsuelg
Uo132310.d 2414 Ag puels

U redsolay asey)
augdiy jensswwo) Suisog
(semy) apuwmpiiopm 119suy
20R450.3Y YUY

P17 UoIjeLAY 1Sl e1DadS

P17 UolIRLAY JsRDAdS

4 ( 28e10)5 1RUDS - sadedS
FWMIRO LOPULT 131105
ULy

RLARSET 9331005

S0URL4 SIDIARIG RULIUS
S198STLIg S3DIAIRS BLIAUS
U] $3UNILY uEILIBWY
SIULILY BULYY

015 3101d%a40]5

UYL yYsng

RS pLIpRY $j3y7 A4S
yeauqhxg

UOLIEEAY PAIGRNS

N YoUBIg IS

W31y g Buljpuey 31A19spunoss) Bis

aweN Auedwo)

UGQLIBISIUIWPY Ui - Ppajiwl)] shaeJlsy



85 77T
69°009°6¢
o

66 6

bF G68°8-
£ ST
002
Ereshy:
sz eIT'Te
00 05¥-

£ 8799
56 #1589
86 181-
% 16l
57 9Tv°T
02Ot
9 819°7¢-
0T 8-

5L 86

£) ThE'ess
08 21}
00 L

ST v19

00 026°}
b Lee-
00 0£6°91-
AT
18°95K T
19 709
[AR%

J aoue|eg

133

145 06w
145 06W
01 E¥N
a8 viML
19826
10051

5d6 |iNg

¥ LE4D
HET 0ZWD
NG INg

FIPT 20pSS

£1009

Xr9 ZtWd
LIELG V2
6629
0tkLL
GLEEE
9094 90109
£9006

1169

[l 1HY

THL 8N
156 9HY
d99 {HY
T8 6HY
¥80F 9881¢
INLALDE

Rlsapuey
(UION
p1ojpag

&d
assng

%3553
X3s6NS§

uw

[
YSPIOJIY
RII0e)

E|
stoum;

e)

Aalmg

faang
Aaung
Aa1ang

HodJiy (U] JS1sApuey

pioipg
12104-E7-UOpNaW

Juiyrom
puadplg

mojiey

uojyBug
siodeauuy
SIUIA0IG UF X1Y /1951
ey

proj01§ S doysig
(fHasmsIRy)

£ Xapa7) 82N
HIOA MBN
3jep4apne Lo
3| tAUdSUSg
sapduy 507
IDIPIUY
Typay

eIquen au neyeq
peayssien
LETY

yreay Asjpung
OpueQ
Luopuoy

434007 04107 ..UN

Hodily J31SauRY ‘Baly SDUBLIIUIRY WII)SIM

aue Jaduny

6+ da
eddinbyy

BLr g 0d
31157 |BLISNPU] UOLIAR M

peay 1Iyxag ‘ABM MaIARSS
005 dung

weyuasy

I51Ej5Uy $aQ APEUIWOIY GG - BIUNWILGY JGNILL|

eewer

00FE 2UNs
UARH Ma ‘139115 JRIBM |11

ANUBAY Y1§ 3SNoH AJOPIA £7 Xxog 0d
2UET %00Jg SYa3d

plRLau

aue sikg

193136 puaLiy

LoPWav

sjesodold JO JUSWIIRIS pUR 110d3Y ,SI0JENSIUILPY JULIOT

auey »8uny | JeBuey

BOUY JULBY WiBIsap | JedueH
065 X0g 04

peoy Saulels y96¢

Ui [RYIRW NQ ANUAY g
FAlIQ voLjRiodio) L)
uiieyy uoaduoy

INUSAY {1SEI0.G FASNOH UOIBIAY
splald adwag

jJeq ssaulsng _._mmum:_voo__ﬁ I 21]
30NS YLL {nos £e¢

10LInY Judup any)

N [puexsy 0941

¥leg $SauLsng spjoo) ¢ Jn
19315 10113dns 10017

UOLIBLI0SSY |RJOIILT JIY

Lieulwss)  Jodiy jeuoiieusaiy) yir
199008 YLbE MS 07T

PROY HI0A YMON (7

Piead|rog UoNERIU0) ST
owaBeury PARIL ¥AUOM O/
peOY UopUO]

192415 uBLUY 1JOYy

2UUSY prey pesysalen

17 UOLJRIAY ULI0YS

Arp, puEpeal 74

91E153 |ELIISNPU] poOMmy ey _muE:
¥80¥98 X008 O d

9£0£ X0g 0 ¢

SSa1ppy

psn BuussuBug Jenny %003 sewoy)
P} ButisautBug R0y Y00 Sewoy |
P17 2010 Aududlielg ay)

P17 saurds 0.3y apisawey

SIUDIAY S3|eYL

U SIINALIS AUDIAY LN

uopuoT o4 Uodsuelj

PALILY sHigd $3]

P17 sanadoly sppatd swdwa)
dqn pajiwi oowa)

U] AEYLABN

(saxeL tpuasd} Lodusyg xel
317 J1qepuadx3 ey 1RLPIW
P17 (pS1sumls) ucnelay Bey
Ay onsalew

aoueld - yodssimg
UBLINEW 1] PRW
ajepJapne) 04 857

3|7 avedsosay Xyar

uoLjelodio) a3ueuty Isea |eunIIRUIoIY
$201AI96 uone.sIBaY BYR)
1818 M A31INS 1583 puy LONING
salipung

HOSIY B 1910 Yaeaqung
/¥4 Q- duweang

(MaN) P17 UoBLAY WLIDYS

P ZigiaI01s

pajwry Aepoy a8el0)s

d)7 By B pueioH

sauddng uyor 15

aweN Auedwo)

UoIIRISILLWLPY Ul - PIILLLET SNaRJISY




bLbLESLL
£5 O0¥S-

79 £¥9-

0z €21
£ WE'T-
88°9¢8°1-
08 954t
91 SZL'6-
00 .t
19 L6k L1
9€ 755°0t-
b2 986

LG 05t L
00 S7¢
&9
59 £9°S
L0948

0} 85£°)-
ST 'L
0z €€

56 §95°2I-
Xa55ns I59M
1l
adlyspioyels
allysedue]
EM

It

AnUaA0?)

X955NG 1SIM

510739
BLUOYEMO
Hueqing
uoJeIUNN
Aapern)
snodeuelpy|
fapana)y
QJogsuaain)
uoyRI( 1SOM
PUEPI
udBuign)

5ng

B35 UQ puainos
235 U0 PUILIN0S
uojuzs ]
3|epJapne] Uod
uaaquo
SYROUAASS
01616®8D

uodily yawmien
300xS

nypay
abpLjug

Aing

laied

ofeany)

1015Ug

Yied SSUISNG POOMTSIM
ySnoioqalad
B

43400 04107 ..UN

78057 %09 O d

153 "pu| EpNWIAg
19305 Yty
POBEE X0g 0d
Aem apuids

350)) Aappols
00} AIn§

9997 Ypensod
05¢ ang
Hodity puayines
Hodily pusyinos

£01s1ng

' 101 3)ng
peoy uopuo]

BISIA By
exojjew 3( Buwey
Aem yeQ Aunoy

13305 YBIH 2665
T1eH uojeny
wopjoqsiiey

HE 33ns
3SNOH SN0

peoy AqsBuwo) pi-¢(
U sulyeqg

LoPWay

sjesodold JO aWaIRIS pue Loday SIoTensiujlipy JUIof

br06L6 x09 O d
0GE-ZWY “JBwy v Y 4

13841S OUBUQ YLON O¥8T

peoy weyssin
apeled puedn ¢
anUSAY apuBIBaT] 3709

AU $SAULSNG JeUoTIEWAL} ‘g 1L

PeOYy Jtepey £19

anua) Buwrel) g wg 0/

N SNURAY 1G4 91071
uonaNpIZHOdsIpuURT]
SALIG LOLRIAY STOSH

Jy JeSuey

1y Jefuey

£/ %09 04 344

Alg 12uaBep, 297 0L L
aAuq Aefang 5 680z
SSNOH YIH sqn L

aAuq uoode] peg

8USD UIaW YL
SAY SINDTIS N Lkt
ajen aspug

Flwn

Poom BWW3 ¢ xog od
95 SAUQ Y16T ££72
158 N 185
wodiy 10)sug
DIJU37 AOURULY In)
gsy

3Bueqax3 woy 3yl
$S3.DpY

by swydy epsn

uonepodsuel| 0 uawiedaq sa3e35 paUN
JUBQNG - SJUaWNASY] ydwnu )

PIIsdn

a7 (Kaper)) sre) payun

uoieys Jeday od)

suomos Sunuug snbuup

SEDOLALS § UOLIRLAY QDWIL]

adaeyn

U} 850

uaBuign ) wnipisesdsBuniaiZBay

Ju] ‘esf) Hodssmg

P17 {uoneiay} uodliy

P17 {uoneny) uodl |

uoLexe} J0 uosiAg A3siar maN J0 RIS
STHNAIDS UOLEIAY JUBNRYS

ABOouyIRL 1Y S

panwi syalod JeqojEsue.

dnous SINPNASCIIY YILPOOD ¥/ | ) JUoY
7§ ‘OqodBSUBL]

P37 Hoddng 3jenuty ajelodio?) Jiy-apel)
217 2y Jwug

1amod puy SeD 1eI0]

PANILLT 1BI-100)

PNy

di07) IUCIAY JWOSEUER

uogeziwedig siooq uadp

S 4590 9ILL YL

A4 uosoy |

P17 4N SIUIHIY OO Sewoy |

Je883 sewoy]

awep Auedwony

UOIIENSILWPY UL - PO)UKT SNORISY




208°6.1°9Z

(000°6.L7)

808°85+ 97
000°¥ST°T
06E°191L
Wh'elt

[
891°0£E°T

vLL6BE LT

81 995-

6T €

LP 6EL°E
G LIL've-
0L ¥OL-

00 S8Z-

£7 8-

6L G1-

I8 vb-
I

90 6-

£8 590°8-
00 7£8°}-
¥§ 05¥'S-
00 bZ€-

00 bES*L-
SL 9/)-

¥8 PEE L~
05 §98'+T-
£9 6LL-

97 8€7-

18 642-

0F 925'681-
Gf 677°802
3 asuejeg

11

AM0 a0
HAS IEMS
rdé SNg

XX6 901
Hd0 FIHY
¥150 998
Zdb 04 HY

937 YTON
445 #19Y
HOV T£5A
ONE 991
ONL 91S
205 T
NNG OLHY
Xk 1@
NnN6 0LHY

SEGLS

aouesy

XIESNG 1S3M,
UoASQ
X35SNS 153M
4en

X955NS 15IM

%9553

%3553

X3SSNS 153

X3$SNE 153M,

sueg
aBpuquie)
uopuo
[ETTE]
uBIYI |
ymnoun.eg
1eaH playmo
anLaduuds
TH S1suing
puead)
131507
Angman
1035Ug

anua?) ssalisng Jneutey

sIL UQ NNS
uopucy
Apesy
weySunung
Aspelsy

loueH

RUOIDA

auBeweys ag suoeyy
Spug|s| utdnA ysyug
SpUB)S| uLBap ysizug

43dO0") 04107 "N

X3pa7) Aneq 3 sapey) Assloy L7£66 - 09461 49
peoy uolw

ALY UIPUITSILG

proy juodiawdysiny

Aany pelaN pewweyow

peoy uolyBug PO
13345 3583

1paIRUIRH 07T
peoy SOJUAM ‘Senbs Xiaoyd

loyway

sesodog Jo JUSWARIS pue Loday ,SI0IRISIWUIWPY Juof

33UR|Rg JOJLPAII SUIRYE JO JUIWAIR)S PIsIAY

unag 3Q AW ‘g

yded Buads 3y

JISNOH pueod

Wied ssauisng v_uﬁ._WuE.S guun
Aany uewyeg 77

MH 25U18) 079
J3Ul0Y) Yinos

Aemyped sBuuds UIRJUNOW YLION 791

wue syeq yBiajng 3snoy xo7)
07 Wwneselagy

SpJRAMINO) DY) £

£855 Xog 04

3%C3S AS|PRIG “SPUEIPOOM 19D SS8UISNY ANGSpuowly ‘asnop uopuaug

peoy 33ngaoy
JIOYI[BWIS ‘PROY UIID Pioy

RADY Jouew
L00Z| Xog od
1eAoy Jouew
JoUISL] WALy ueoH

Qo)
210010 )

AIJUSY) NAMWOSY | 1N
Sulpiing syyequpn
SMawW susydas Juies sup

J3LIENY) SSAUSNg AIPMELD) ‘@0 YL
Buissadold syuawihey ssausng Asydue

J3UEND s53UISNG A3MESD)
192415 131y Buony ) A7 veg

eudedwedrwwos 1q S)9seD 090LE

50008 dg
sJaquey) Juapuy
SIqUWRYD JUSPUYL

$SaIpPY

SWIe|) [Rl3uaI3)ald

ssa

uoljisod asueuajuley

JabBpa) aseyaund uo sasuejeq Nqaqg
13fpa) sajes uo saduejeq Ipas)
sjsadaq

sjenlooy

PPV

|o13u0 siojpald 1ad se sasuejeq Joypal)

ouel 4 sheamity 1x

panwL Aedpriom

P17 8doun3 sanaIag ang PloMm

0I3y PUOM

Auedwo? Jiy BlAY Up

P17 IpUAMISIM

2)d Auedwlo?) ajelodio] wnsuam syl
U] 15IM JOSUBM

P17 {WayInog) yoalarsem
BSunjawniop

PEILWIT SUOEIUNIWIWGT J50enad§ Juojepap
P17 auQjepa

P17 SWSISAS MRISIA

PAT ISSIA

Bunmnsuon puy Buiper) uctsip
aAa5 Wodssed puy BSiA

shemdly 2quepy uday

RIPIW LIS

P17 sARMULY JUUERY WIBIA

WURH 1910H H2wluaaoy

dg eduUBJRYIA BUOIBA I OTMIBD OUS|EA Opcdolay
AneA 2 jeuonRWY| Hodiy 3 A 3 S
dqn uonetAy piendues

N3 UDIIRIAY paenBues

aweN Auedwo?

UOLIRASILLIPY UL - P SNIRIISY



Astraeus Limited - 1in Administration

k ZoLFO COOPER

Time Analysis for the period 22 November 2011 Appendix C
to 6 January 2012

Employee grade (hours)
Average rate
Partner/ Senfor  Associate/ Junier analyst/
Total hours  Total cost £ per hour
director  associate analyst support £
Administration and planning
Planmng 175 45 28 - 248 10,574 00 426
Strategy and contro! 00 55 35 - 390 15,500 00 397
Statutory duties 17 10 03 30 1,047 00 349
Case admimstration 05 06 56 24 %1 2,474 00 272
Accounting and treasury 02 01 - 64 67 848 00 127
Internat documentation 19 130 - 149 4,419 00 297
Investigations
Drector conduct reports 28 28 8454 00 305
Internal documentation 05 05 140 00 280
Realisation of assets - fixed charge
Asset realisation strategy neao 110 4,950 00 450
Asset identificabion and valuation . 04 04 60 00 150
Reatisation of assets - debtors
Debt collection - 10 Z5 15 1,147 50 328
Realisation of assets - floating charge
Asset realisation strategy 219 62 61 333 16,715 50 502
Asset identification and valuation - 10 23 4 24 4 7,483 00 307
Sale of assets 41 6 26 44 2 17,801 00 403
Recovery of assets 147 04 151 6,025 00 399
Dealing with third party assets 245 70 s 12,017 00 381
Asset accounting and admimstration . 09 04 05 18 530 00 294
Trading
Trading acitivites - - 128 128 3,866 50 302
Accounting and admimistration 04 03 18 ¢3 18 936 00 334
Creditors
Creditor claims - 03 - 10 13 73 00 210
Internal documentation - - 12 12 336 00 280
Creditor strategy - 22 - 12 402 00 410
Reporting to creditors - 22 74 105 201 4,651 00 231
Unsecured creditors - 718 430 114 8 39,954 50 348
Employees - 127 3213 45 0 14,026 00 312
Tatals B0 6 1937 170 1 218 466 2 167,540,000 ise

Joint Admimstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADMA401 36




Astraeus Limited - 1n Admimstration
Z" ZoLFo COOPER

e

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix D
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below 15 Zolfo Cooper’s policy 1n relation to.
« staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
¢ professional advisors; and

¢ disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Joint Admimistrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate
staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a Partner, Semor Associate, an Assoclate and an
Analyst The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated si1ze and
complexity of the assignment and the expertence requirements of the assignment. On
larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case, The Joint Admimstrators’ charge out rate schedule below provides
details of all grades of staff and their expenence level

With regard to support staff, the Joint Administrator would advise that time spent by
Treasury n relation to specific tasks on an assignment 1s charged. The Joint Admmistrators
only seek to charge and recover secretanal time 1f a large block of time 1s 1ncurred,

eg report compilation and distribution.

The Joint Admiristrators have not utihsed the services of any sub contractors 1n this case

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Joint Admimstrators have used the professional advisors listed
below. The Joint Admimstrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis,

Name of Professional Adviser Basis of Fee Arrangement

Gateleys LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and dishursements
willis Limited (nsurance) Risk based premum

Edward Symmons {valuation and disposal advice) Percentage of realisations
Payco ERA (employee related matters) Hourly rate and disbursements
Addleshaw Goddard {legal advice re purported trust Hourly rate and disbursements
momes

The Joint Admimistrators’ chowce was based on their perception of the professional advisors’
expenence and abihity to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of theiwr fee arrangement with them,

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401

37




Astraeus Limited - 10 Admimistration

1.3

P o
Z_ ZOLFO COOPER

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1 disbursements
may include external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
such as postage, case advertising, 1nvoiced travel and external pnnting, room hire and
document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
the Joint Admmistrators and their staff

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid |If
they are incurred, they will be drawn n accordance with the Jont Adrministrators’
Proposals. Category 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows:

« Photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying
« Business mileage for staff travel, charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

=« Printing - ten pence per sheet for black and white and 15 pence per sheet for colour.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates effective from 1 January 2011 1s detailed
below.

Description £
Partner/director

Partner 1* 575
Partrer 2* 520
Director 450

Senior associate:
Senor associate 1* 410
Semor associate 2* 370

Associate/analyst:

Associate 305
Analyst* 280
Junior analyst and support staff:

Jumor analyst* 150
Semior treasury assoclate 220
Treasury associate 150
Treasury analyst 95
Support 80
“Key

Partner 1 - partners with three or more years experience at partner level
Partner 2 - partners with less than three years experience at partner level
Senior associate 1 - staff who have been sentor associates for over two years
Senor associate 2 - staff who have been senior associates for less than two years
Analyst - staff who have been analysts for more than one year

Junior analyst - first year analysts

Jownt Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401

18




